
The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 1 

The Teasdale Family of  
Hants County, Nova Scotia  

 
 

Prepared by H. Douglas Goff  

7748 Wellington Rd. 22, Guelph, ON, Canada N1H 6J2 

goff.doug at gmail.com 

www.gofffamilyhistory.ca 

April 17, 2025 

 
John and Barbara Teasdale came to Hants County Nova Scotia from Penrith, Cumberland 
England in 1818. Two of their sons, Joseph and John, had families who stayed in the Hants 
County area for a few generations, migrating to Halifax and to Antigonish, while Robert, another 
son, moved to Massachusetts. This genealogical report details their families. 
 
I am not a descendant of this family but they overlap with several families in Hants County that I 
do descend from – McDougall, Fraser and McPhee. 
 
Sources 

1. https://archives.novascotia.ca/vital-statistics/ - Nova Scotia Historical Vital Statistics 
(NSHVS) – b,m,d data 

2. https://recherche-collection-search.bac-lac.gc.ca/eng/census/index - Nova Scotia census 
1871-1931. The 1901 and 1911 census are compiled into an electronic search format at 
www.automatedgenealogy.com 

3. www.familysearch.org – Birth, marriage, death and census data, especially useful for 
American vital statistics, as well as a contributed World Family Tree (which has to be 
carefully vetted with primary data). 

4. www.findagrave.com – excellent source with many cemeteries recorded. 
 
 
Index, page 36.



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 2 

 

 
First Generation  

-------------------------------------------------- 
 

1. John Teasdale. Born in 1782. John died in 1857; he was 75. Residence: Hants County, Nova Scotia 
(1818). 
 
Dates of Baptisms of children at Saint Andrews, Penrith, Cumberland, England (except Isaac): 
Isaac 18 Mar 1804, at Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmoreland 
William 9 Feb 1806 
Christopher 18 Nov 1807 
John 15 Jan 1809, died 11 Mar 1817 
Thomas 14 Oct 1810 
Joseph 18 Oct 1812 
Mary Ann 12 Dec 1813 
John 12 Jan 1816 
Jane 1 Jan 1818 
(familysearch, John Teasdale https://www.familysearch.org/en/tree/person/details/GMSB-Q5T) 
 
Robert Teasdale's death certificate in Massachusetts lists his parents as being John Teasdale and Barbara 
Ingleson of Appleton, England. William, Duncan and Isaac, sons of Joseph, were known by the family to 
be first cousins of Amos, son of Robert. All lived in Massachusetts. 
 
Teasdale surnames in the Nova Scotia Historical Vital Statistics (all descended from this family): 
Births 24, Groom Marriages 13, Bride Marriages 5, Deaths 25. 
 
Teasdale surnames in the Nova Scotia censuses: 
1871 - 13; 1901 - 10; 1921 - 22. 
 
Teasdale surnames in the Nova Scotia Findagrave database - 43. 
 
John married Barbara Egglestone. Barbara died on 28 Jun 1864. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Isaac. Born in 1804 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. 
  ii. William. Born in 1806 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. 
 
   1881 census Gore Teasdale William 78. No other family members. 
 
   “In loving memory of William Teasdale, died May 17, 1896 aged 98 yrs.  The 

cross is my anchor.”, Saint Thomas’, McPhee’s Corner. 
  iii. Christopher. Born in 1807 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. 
 2 iv. Thomas (1810-) 
 3 v. Joseph (1812-2 Mar 1888) 
  vi. Mary Ann. Born in 1813 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 3 

 4 vii. John (1816-14 Mar 1900) 
 5 viii. Jane (Jenny) (1 Jan 1818-1877) 
  ix. George. Born on 30 Nov 1819 in Nova Scotia. George died on 19 Nov 1902; he 

was 82. Buried in Nine Mile River, NS. 
 
   1881 census Gore Teasdale George 61. No other family members. 
 6 x. Robert (Jan 1821-11 Mar 1906) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Second Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of John Teasdale (1) & Barbara Egglestone 
 
 

2. Thomas Teasdale (John1). Born in 1810 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. Residence: Windsor 
(1861).  
 
Teasdale, John James, s/o Thomas, b. England, and Mary, b. Windsor, NS (Ontario Deaths). 
Rev. J. J. Teasdale was named as a nephew of Joseph in his obituary, below. 
 
Thomas married Mary. Born in Windsor, NS. 
 
They had one child: 
 7 i. Rev. John James (15 Oct 1838-31 May 1910) 
 
3. Joseph Teasdale (John1). Born in 1812 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. Joseph died on 2 Mar 1888; 
he was 76. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile River, NS. 
 
1871 census of Nine Mile River, Teasdel, Joseph 57, Sarah 45, Mary 26, William 24, Barbara 21, Duncan 
19, Christopher 16, Isaac 14, George 8, Emma 5. 
1881 census Gore, Teasdale, Joseph 66 (M), Sarah 58 (M), Mary 39, Barbara 33, Duncan 30 (M), Sarah 
27 (M), Mabel 8/12 (Aug), Christopher 28, Isaac 23, George 19, Emma 16. 
Note also 1881 census Gore beside Joseph - Teasdale George 61 in a separatre house, and also Teasdale 
William 78 in a separate house. 
 
 
 
The Wesleyan – Thursday, 05 April, 1888 – Page 3 – 
 
Joseph Teasdale – 
 
Among the pious dead, of whom honourable mention may be made, is Mr. Joseph Teasdale, of Indian 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 4 

Road, Hants Co., an uncle of Rev. J.J. Teasdale, who departed this life on March 2nd, aged 75 years. Mr. 
Teasdale’s native place was Penrith, Cumberland Co., England. In 1819 when 7 years of age he came 
with his parents to Windsor, N.S., where the family resided a number of years. He afterwards settled at 
Indian Road, in which place he remained until removed to the better world. About 38 years ago he was 
converted and joined the Methodist Church under the ministry of the late Rev. Wm. McCarty, the 
genuineness of which change he continued to show by a good walk and conversation, ever manifesting an 
interest in the welfare of the cause of the Lord. His last affliction was painful, but patience had her perfect 
work. In an interview with him a few days before his death he spoke of his abiding confidence in God’s 
goodness, and manifested calm submission to His will. He leaves a widow, five sons and three daughters 
to mourn their loss. On the day of his burial a large number assembled evincing their respect for the 
departed – and we thought his life and death warranted the text by way of improving the occasion, “Mark 
the perfect man, and behold the upright; for the end of that man is peace.” 
 
J.G.B. Shubenacadie, March 22. 
 
Headstone Inscription 
In Memory of 
Joseph Teasdale 
Died March 2, 1888 
Aged 75 Years 
A native of Penrith England 
I know that my Redeemer Liveth 
 

 
 
  

 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 5 

On 25 Jan 1842 when Joseph was 30, he married Sarah McDougall, daughter of Daniel "Duncan" 
McDougall (1799-8 Apr 1873) & Mary Anne Blois (9 Oct 1803-25 Jun 1883), in Hants Co., NS. Born 
on 28 Dec 1823. Sarah died on 30 Jan 1912; she was 88. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile 
River, NS. 
 
Sarah D., d/o Duncan and Mary Ann McDougall of Douglas was bapt. Jan. 30, 1820 by J. Jackson, 
records of the Newport and Walton Presbyterian Church, PANS. This date, however, doesn’t make sense 
relative to other dates in this family. 
 
1901 census Gore Teasdale Sarah 77 Head widow Mary 58 dau Emma 35 dau. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Mary Ann. Born on 25 Dec 1842. Mary Ann died on 18 Dec 1930; she was 87. 

Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile River, NS. She was never married. 
  ii. Margaret Jane. Born on 21 Aug 1845. Margaret Jane died in Nine Mile River, 

Hants, NS, on 1 Mar 1866; she was 20. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine 
Mile River, NS. She was never married. 

 
   NSHVS Deaths shows Margaret Jane Teasdale, age 32, married, b. Douglas, d/o 

Joseph and Sarah Teasdale, d. 1 Mar 1866 Douglas, liver disease, Joseph 
Teasdale, informant. 

 
 8 iii. William John (16 Sep 1846-15 Jun 1925) 
  iv. Barbara E. Born on 20 Nov 1848. Barbara E. died on 26 Nov 1923; she was 75. 

Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile River, NS. 
 
   Barbara E. Terry, Daughter of J. & S. Teasdale (Wright Cemetery Headstone) 
 
   In 1890 when Barbara E. was 41, she married Joseph C. Terry. Born on 11 Jun 

1828 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Mass. Joseph C. died in Fall River, Bristol Co., 
Mass., on 14 Jan 1917; he was 88. Buried in Oak Grove Cemetery, Fall River, 
Mass. 

 
   He was a farmer in his childhood then became a well known ship builder of Fall 

River and one of the leading wharf and bridge builders in southeastern 
Massachusetts. They include the Berkley Bridge, Lee's River Bridge on Warren 
Road, Swansea River bridge on Cole's River, and the Westport Factory Bridge.  

 
   Husband of (1) Susan S Gunn, (2) Barbara Teasdale (1890) 
 
   (Findagrave) 
 9 v. Duncan A. (20 Apr 1851-22 May 1935) 
 10 vi. Christopher (9 Dec 1853-9 Dec 1940) 
 11 vii. Isaac (10 May 1857-9 Nov 1924) 
  viii. George Henry. Born on 14 Dec 1861. George Henry died on 10 Feb 1931; he 

was 69. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile River, NS. 
 
   George Henry married Christina Donald. Born in Apr 1860 in Scotland. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 6 

Christina died in 1929; she was 68. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine Mile 
River, NS. 

  ix. Emma Alice. Born on 3 Feb 1865. Emma Alice died in West Indian Road, Hants 
Co., NS, on 24 Apr 1928; she was 63. Buried in Wright Cemetery, Upper Nine 
Mile River, NS. She was never married. 

 
4. John Teasdale (John1). Born in 1816 in Penrith, Cumberland, England. John died in Nine Mile River, 
Hants Co., NS, on 14 Mar 1900; he was 84. Buried in Nine Mile River Church Cemetery. 
 
1871 census Teasdale John 49 Sarah 44 Barbay Ann 24 William John 21 Bessie E. 19 Mary Jane 14 Ada 
M. 5. 
1881 census Nine Mile River Teasdale John 59 (M) Sarah 53 (M) William J 33 Ada M 17 George A 8 
Embling Elisabeth 27 (M) Sarah Jane 1. 
 
In Mar 1846 when John was 30, he married Sarah Fraser in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. Born in 1827. 
Sarah died on 17 May 1893; she was 66. 
 
NSHVS - Sarah Teasdale d. Jun 3 1912 West Indian Road, age 88, widow, b. Walton, Hants, bur. Upper 
Nine Mile River. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. William “John”. Born on 18 Jun 1845. William “John” died in West Indian 

Road, Hants Co., NS, on 30 Jun 1939; he was 94. Buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, 
Nine Mile River. Residence: Gore (1901, 1911). 

 
   s/o John Teasdale and Sarah Fraser. Bachelor 41 and spinster 47 (NSHVS 

marriages) 
 
   On 6 May 1891 when William “John” was 45, he married Sarah Ann McPhee, 

daughter of Donald C. McPhee (28 May 1803-9 Apr 1884) & Catherine 
Caldwell (7 Sep 1808-15 May 1904), in Elmsdale, Hants Co., NS. Born on 26 
Sep 1844. Sarah Ann died in Indian Road, East Hants, NS, on 3 Jun 1931; she 
was 86. Buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, Nine Mile River. 

 
   d/o Donald and Catherine (NS marriages) 
 12 ii. Barbara Ann (1848-28 Apr 1931) 
  iii. Elisabeth (Bessie) Salome. Born on 5 Sep 1851 in Nine Mile River, Hants, NS. 

Elisabeth (Bessie) Salome died in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS, on 19 Dec 1942; 
she was 91. Buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, Nine Mile River. 

 
   Single when she married James Embling. 
   Bessie, Embling, widow, when she married Nelson Lively. 
 
   1881 census Nine Mile River Embling Elisabeth 27 (M) Sarah Jane 1. 
   1901 census Nine Mile River Embling Sarah J. b. 18 Dec 1879, with Nelson and 

Bessie Lively. 
   1931 census Nine Mile River Lively Nelson 79 Head Elizabeth 79 wife Embling 

Janie 51 step-daughter. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 7 

   Janie Embling, 1879-1978, Sand Hill Cemetery. 
 
   On 21 Dec 1878 when Elisabeth (Bessie) Salome was 27, she first married James 

B. Embling in Halifax, NS. Born in 1849. 
 
   On 17 Sep 1894 when Elisabeth (Bessie) Salome was 43, she second married 

Nelson Lively, son of Jacob Lively (6 Nov 1820-19 Jun 1907) & Catherine 
Ann McPhee (5 Dec 1830-31 Dec 1911), in Halifax, NS. Born on 20 Oct 1851 in 
Rawdon, Hants Co., NS. Nelson died in Gore, Hants Co., NS, on 9 Feb 1942; he 
was 90. 

  iv. Mary “Jane”. Born on 5 Jul 1856. Mary “Jane” died in Shubenacadie, Hants 
Co., NS, on 20 Sep 1946; she was 90. Buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, Nine Mile 
River. 

 
   Jane Logan, widow of Samuel Logan, s/o John Teasdale, b. England, and Sarah 

Fraser, b. Nova Scotia, Frances Logan, Shubenacadie, dau. (NSHVS Deaths). 
   There is no headstone for Samuel Logan at Sand Hill Cemetery. 
 
   Frances Logan, Halifax, single, b. 11 Nov. 1880, d/o Samuel Logan and Jane 

Teasdale, d. 10 Jan 1972 age 91. Janie Embling, Shubenacadie, cousin. Buried 
Upper Nine Mile River (Sand Hill Cemetery). 

  v. Ada. Born on 28 Sep 1864. Ada died in Halifax, NS, on 19 Feb 1916; she was 
51. Buried in Nine Mile River, NS. She was never married. 

 13 vi. George Addison (15 Apr 1873-24 May 1952) 
 
5. Jane (Jenny) Teasdale (John1). Born on 1 Jan 1818 in Saint Andrew, Penrith, Cumberland, England. 
Jane (Jenny) died in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS, in 1877; she was 58. 
 
On 11 Dec 1835 when Jane (Jenny) was 17, she married Peter Hall Jadis in Rawdon, Hants Co., NS. 
Born in 1807 in Falmouth, Hants Co., NS. Peter Hall died in Kentville, NS, in 1895; he was 88. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Sarah. Born in 1836 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. Sarah died in Melrose, Mass., 

on 23 Sep 1922; she was 86. 
 
   Sarah married George H. Simmons. Born in 1837 in Prince Edward Island. 

George H. died in Melrose, Mass., in 1904; he was 67. 
  ii. Maria. Born in 1842. Maria died in Cambridge, Middlesex, Mass., in 1931; she 

was 89. 
 
   On 19 Jun 1870 when Maria was 28, she married Stephen Baldrey in Boston, 

Mass. Born in 1832. Stephen died in 1917; he was 85. 
  iii. Charles Lennox. Born on 15 Jul 1843 in Falmouth, Hants Co., NS. Charles 

Lennox died in Guysborough Co., NS, on 25 Jan 1935; he was 91. 
 
   On 10 Aug 1872 when Charles Lennox was 29, he married Rebecca Jane 

Dolliver in Halifax, NS. Born in 1841 in Port Medway, Queens Co., NS. Rebecca 
Jane died in Isaac’s Harbour, Guysborough Co., NS, in 1936; she was 95. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 8 

  iv. Peter Hall. Born on 25 Jun 1848 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. Peter Hall died in 
Windsor, NS, on 27 Sep 1922; he was 74. 

 
   On 11 Oct 1873 when Peter Hall was 25, he first married Margaret Elizabeth 

Corkum in Halifax, NS. Born on 9 May 1852 in Lunenburg, NS. Margaret 
Elizabeth died in 1885; she was 32. 

 
   On 16 Dec 1889 when Peter Hall was 41, he second married Eliza Baker Walsh 

in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. Born on 21 Mar 1863 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. 
Eliza Baker died in Wolfville, NS, on 22 Sep 1948; she was 85. 

  v. Alice Margaret Frances. Born on 1 Dec 1851 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. Alice 
Margaret Frances died in Kentville, NS, on 9 Oct 1936; she was 84. 

 
   Alice Margaret Frances married Richard Stead. Born in 1840 in England. 

Richard died in Kentville, NS, on 15 Mar 1897; he was 57. 
  vi. Elizabeth. Born in 1852 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. 
  vii. William (Died as Child). Born in 1855. William died in 1864; he was 9. 
  viii. John Reuben. Born in 1856. John Reuben died in Malden, Middlesex Co., MA, 

on 18 Jan 1953; he was 97. 
 
   On 2 Feb 1883 when John Reuben was 27, he married Cassie Silver in Malden, 

Massachusetts. Born in 1859. Cassie died in 1915; she was 56. 
 
6. Robert Teasdale (John1). Born in Jan 1821 in Nova Scotia. Robert died in Westbourgh, Worcester, 
Massachusetts, on 11 Mar 1906; he was 85. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Westborough, MA. 
Residence: Gore (1881); Massachusetts (early 1880s). 
 
I communicated with Linda Teasdale, South Carolina, June, 2001. Her husband Rick descends from 
Robert Teasdale, brother of Joseph. 
 
On 2 May 1857 when Robert was 36, he married Sarah Wilson in Halifax, NS. Born on 5 Jan 1838. 
Sarah died in Westborough, MA, on 27 Jul 1915; she was 77. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Elizabeth. Born in 1859. 
 
   On 29 Jan 1883 when Elizabeth was 24, she married John Wilson in Malden, 

MA. 
  ii. Albert. Born in 1860 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. Albert died in Spencer, 

Worcester, MA, in 1933; he was 73. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. He was never married. 

 
   1900 and 1910 US census Worcester, single. 
 14 iii. Amos Edward (1863-20 Nov 1935) 
 15 iv. Sarah (28 Aug 1864-5 Jan 1954) 
 16 v. Lucy Ann (3 Aug 1868-1950) 
  vi. Cornelius. Born on 28 May 1871 in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. Cornelius died 

in Westborough, MA, on 26 Jan 1955; he was 83. Buried in Pine Grove 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 9 

Cemetery, Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 12 Dec 1906 when Cornelius was 35, he first married Emily Croucher in 

Westborough, MA. Born 30 Apr 1874 in Farnham, Surrey, England. Emily died 
in Westborough, MA, 14 Mar 1929; she was 55. 

 
   In 1934 when Cornelius was 62, he second married Clara Melissa Heath. Born 

on 9 Oct 1880 in Rumney, NH. Clara Melissa died in Westborough, MA, in 
1964; she was 83. 

 
   married first to Burton J. Reed. 
 17 vii. Mary Melinda (13 Apr 1874-28 Aug 1924) 
 18 viii. Annie Adelia (5 Nov 1875-1971) 
  ix. Margaret Ellen (Maggie). Born in 1878. Margaret Ellen (Maggie) died in 1937; 

she was 59. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 21 Oct 1903 when Margaret Ellen (Maggie) was 25, she married George W. 

Mosher, son of Samuel Mosher & Amelia Lesley, in Westborough, MA. Born 
in 1876 in Nova Scotia. 

 
 
1861 Head of Household census Windsor, showing males, females and total in household. Peter H. Jadis 
was married to Jane Teasdale. 
 

 
 
1861 Head of Household census Nine Mile River, Hants Co. 
 

 
 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 10 

 
 
 

Third Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

 
 

Family of Thomas Teasdale (2) & Mary 
 
 

7. Rev. John James Teasdale (Thomas2, John1). Born on 15 Oct 1838 in Windsor, Hants Co., NS. John 
James died in London, ON, on 31 May 1910; he was 71. Buried in Mount Pleasant, London. 
 
Rev. John J. Teasdale, Charges: 
1870-1871 Liverpool N.S., 1881 Yarmouth N.S., 1891 Milton (Yarmouth N.S.) 
 
1871 Census Liverpool, Queens. Teasdale, John J 33 Wesleyan Methodist Sarah wife 31 Harriet Mary 6, 
Lelia Ada 4, Thomas C. 2.  
1881 Census Yarmouth. Teesdale, John 42 Occ.:Minister Wesleyan Methodist Sarah wife 41 Harriet 16, 
Lelia 14, Thomas 12, Alice 6. 
1891 Census Milton, Yarmouth Co. Teasdale, John J 52 Sarah wife 51 Lelia 23, Alice 16 
 
An Archival Mystery 
Jan 6, 2015, United Church of Canada 
Intrigue in the Archives! The other day I was going through some records when I noticed a reference to a 
sermon book of a Rev. John James Teasdale. We have lots of sermons here at the Archives so that’s 
nothing out of the ordinary but what caught my eye was a note about a possible bullet hole through the 
book of sermons. When I pulled out the book, sure enough, there was a rather suspicious looking hole in 
the book. I’m not an expert on guns or bullet holes by any means but after doing some “thorough 
research” (i.e. walking down the hall to talk to my co-workers), it seems likely that a bullet was what 
caused the hole. Don’t take my word for it though, you can see and decide for yourself if you scroll down 
the page. 
Rev. Teasdale was born in Windsor, Nova Scotia in 1839. He was ordained as a Methodist minister in 
1862 and served in various Maritime churches including Yarmouth which is where these sermons were 
preached. Teasdale would later become president of the Nova Scotia Conference. He passed away on 
May 31, 1910 in Ontario. The Maritime Conference Archives acquired 10 books of his sermons from 
Dalhousie University who had in turn purchased the books from an antiques dealer in Smith’s Cove, 
Nova Scotia. It’s hard to say when the book was damaged, the sermons were dated 1891 so at least we 
know Rev. Teasdale was alive long after that date. I’m hoping that it was just someone doing some target 
practice and that no one was actually injured. In any case, it certainly makes for a mystery… 
  
 
On 14 Jul 1862 when John James was 23, he married Sarah E. Jost in Guysborough, NS. Born on 18 Apr 
1840 in Guysborough, NS. Sarah E. died in London, ON, on 7 Apr 1935; she was 94. Buried in Mount 
Pleasant, London. 
 
d/o Christopher and Harriet Jost. Chris Jost started the Jost Store in Guysborough, NS. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 11 

 
They had the following children: 
 19 i. Harriet Mary (2 Sep 1864-1947) 
  ii. Leila Ada. Born on 2 Apr 1867 in Lunenburg, NS. Leila Ada died in Ernestown, 

Lennox and Addington, ON, on 26 May 1934; she was 67. 
 
   Leila Ada married Bernard B. Mills. Born in 1872 in Ernestown, Lennox and 

Addington, ON. 
 20 iii. Thomas Christopher (22 Apr 1869-13 Mar 1905) 
  iv. Alice Augusta. Born on 4 Dec 1874 in Middleton, NS. 
 
   On 6 Oct 1897 when Alice Augusta was 22, she married Frederick Morrison 

Letteney in New Brunswick. Born on 17 Jul 1876 in Digby, NS. Frederick 
Morrison died in Van Nuys, CA, on 20 Mar 1948; he was 71. 

 
 

Family of Joseph Teasdale (3) & Sarah McDougall 
 
 

8. William John Teasdale (Joseph2, John1). Born on 16 Sep 1846 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co. William 
John died in Indian Road, East Hants, NS, on 15 Jun 1925; he was 78. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. Residence: Westborough, MA. 
 
1880 US census Westborough, Worcester, Mass. Teasdale Wm. J. 32 b. Canada, Jessie F. wife b. Can, 
Hattie B. dau 7 b. Mass., Burtis J. son 6 b. Mass., Jessie F. McPhee niece 7 b. Can, Christopher Teasdale 
brother 26 b. Can, Isaac Teasdale brother 23 b. Can. 
 
Jessie was the dau. of Matthew and Mary Ann (Fraser) McPhee. Mary Ann was a sister of Jessie (Fraser) 
Teasdale. 
 
Isaac and Christopher Teasdale must have been visiting since they are listed on the 1881 Canadian Census 
for Hants County. Duncan and Isaac Teasdale must have emigrated sometime during 1881, because they 
show up in 1881 on the Westborough Valuation List on Page 74 as paying Poll Tax. 
 
On 22 Dec 1871 when William John was 25, he first married Jessie Fraser, daughter of William Fraser 
(10 Jul 1810-30 Aug 1851) & Mary “Ann” Clow (ca 1804-15 Mar 1864), in Westborough, MA. Born on 
13 Dec 1844 in Nova Scotia. Jessie died in Westborough, MA, on 5 Jul 1901; she was 56. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Hattie Bramwell. Born on 5 Oct 1872 in Westborough, MA. Hattie Bramwell 

died in Hanover, Grafton, NH, on 12 Nov 1944; she was 72. Buried in Hope 
Cemetery, Worcester. 

 
   On 29 Aug 1907 when Hattie Bramwell was 34, she married Charles R. Lingley 

in Westborough, MA. Born in 1877. Charles R. died in 1934; he was 57. 
  ii. Burtis Judd. Born on 20 Apr 1874 in Westbourgh, Worcester, Massachusetts. 

Burtis Judd died in Colony, Amherst Co., Virginia, on 10 Jul 1922; he was 48. 
He was never married. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 12 

  iii. Elsie M. (Died as Child). Born on 22 Aug 1876 in Westborough, MA. Elsie M. 
died in Westborough, MA, on 14 Sep 1877; she was 1. 

  iv. William F. (Died as Infant). Born on 11 Jul 1879 in Westborough, MA. William 
F. died in Westborough, MA, on 13 Jul 1879; he was <1. 

  v. Florence Edna. Born on 6 Aug 1882 in Westborough, MA. Florence Edna died 
in Hanover, NH, on 21 Feb 1936; she was 53. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. She was never married. 

 
 
On 19 Jan 1903 when William John was 56, he second married Katherine A. Maloney in Westborough, 
MA. Born on 27 Mar 1870 in Dingwall, Cape Breton, NS. Katherine A. died in Westborough, MA, on 26 
Oct 1907; she was 37. 
 
d/o John Maloney and Mary McPherson 
 
9. Duncan A. Teasdale (Joseph2, John1). Born on 20 Apr 1851 in Nine Mile River, NS. Duncan A. died 
in West Indian Road, Hants Co., NS, on 22 May 1935; he was 84. Residence: Westborough, MA (1881); 
Worcester, MA (1900). 
 
Lived about 20 years in the USA (NSHVS Deaths) 
 
On 11 Jul 1877 in Boston, Mass., Duncan A. married Sarah C. Silver. Born in Jan 1854 in Nova Scotia. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Mabel Beatrice. Born on 2 Aug 1880 in Nine Mile River, NS. Mabel Beatrice died in St. 

Petersburg, FL, on 11 Apr 1959; she was 78. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. 

 
   Widow of William H Soden 
   Widow of Walter J. Stone, md. 1935 
 
   On 15 Jun 1904 when Mabel Beatrice was 23, she first married William B. S. Davies in 

Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 22 May 1935 when Mabel Beatrice was 54, she second married Wlater Joseph Stone 

in Manhattan, New York, USA. Born in 1878 in Northampton, Mass. 
  ii. Ethelind Winnifred. Born on 16 Jun 1885 in Westborough, MA. Ethelind Winnifred 

died in Hartford, CT, on 9 Jun 1980; she was 94. Buried in Oak Hill, Sterling, Worcester, 
MA. On 11 Feb 1906 when Ethelind Winnifred was 20, she married Edward Elmer Taft 
in Worcester, Mass. Born in 1885 in Keene, New Hampshire. They had a child: Robert 
Milton Taft. Born in 1917. Robert Milton died on 18 Jan 2007; he was 90. 

  iii. Laura Douglas. Born on 23 Oct 1887. 
 
   On 2 Oct 1912 when Laura Douglas was 24, she married William Martin Jaenicke in 

Hartford, CT. Born on 22 Apr 1877 in Springfield, Mass. 
 
10. Christopher Teasdale (Joseph2, John1). Born on 9 Dec 1853 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. 
Christopher died in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS, on 9 Dec 1940; he was 87. Occupation: Grocer. 
Residence: Dartmouth (1901). 
 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 13 

On 12 May 1886 when Christopher was 32, he first married Emeline Fitzpatrick in Halifax, NS. Born on 
25 May 1854 in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. Emeline died in Dartmouth, NS, on 2 Feb 1910; she 
was 55. Buried in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. 
 
They had the following children: 
 21 i. Lorne Edwin (26 Jul 1887-18 Dec 1971) 
 22 ii. Ernest Lee (20 Aug 1889-23 Mar 1971) 
 23 iii. Clyde (12 Jun 1895-8 Oct 1970) 
 
 
On 23 May 1912 when Christopher was 58, he second married Jessie McLeod in Halifax, NS. Born on 
15 Jan 1875. Jessie died in Enfield, NS, on 29 Jan 1939; she was 64. Buried in Upper Nine Mile River, 
Hants Co., NS. 
 
11. Isaac Teasdale (Joseph2, John1). Born on 10 May 1857. Isaac died in Port Lorne, Annapolis Co., NS, 
on 9 Nov 1924; he was 67. Buried in Port Lorne, Annapolis Co., NS. Residence: Westborough, MA 
(1881). 
 
Elsie Teasdale, Port Lorne, dau. (NSHVS Deaths). 
 
On 30 Jan 1888 when Isaac was 30, he married Emily Grant in Brockton, MA. Born in 1856. Emily died 
in 1941; she was 85. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Elsie Grant. Born on 4 Jan 1889 in New Haven, CT. Elsie Grant died in 

Clarence Centre, Annapolis Co., NS, on 5 Jul 1958; she was 69. Buried in Port 
Lorne, NS. She was never married. 

 
   Helen S. Teasdale, Bridgetown, sister (NSHVS Deaths) 
  ii. Helen Stanley. Born in 1893. Helen Stanley died in 1975; she was 82. Buried in 

Port Lorne, Annapolis Co., NS. 
 
 

Family of John Teasdale (4) & Sarah Fraser 
 
 

12. Barbara Ann Teasdale (John2, John1). Born in 1848 in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. Barbara 
Ann died in Halifax NS, on 28 Apr 1931; she was 83. Buried in St. Johns Fairview Cemetery, Halifax, 
NS. Residence: Halifax (1911). 
 
d/o John and Sarah (Fraser) Teasdale 
 
1911 census Halifax McPhee Barbara Head 63 William 37 Clifford 33 Burton 23 Erwin 21. 
 
On 26 Sep 1872 when Barbara Ann was 24, she married James Archibald McPhee, son of John 
McPhee (1 Jul 1823-) & Mary Jane Scott (20 Nov 1828-16 Jan 1870), in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. 
Born on 13 Sep 1850 in Maitland, Hants Co., NS. James Archibald died in Halifax NS, on 15 Dec 1907; 
he was 57. Residence: Halifax (1901). 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 14 

 
They had the following children: 
 24 i. Rufus Harold (27 Jul 1873-25 Jun 1955) 
  ii. William J. Born on 3 Nov 1874 in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. 
  iii. Clifford. Born on 14 Dec 1878 in Halifax, NS. Clifford died in Bedford, NS, on 

26 Feb 1932; he was 53. 
 25 iv. Fulton (21 Dec 1880-9 Nov 1937) 
 26 v. Gordon Garfield (26 Jan 1882-25 Dec 1958) 
  vi. Stewart. Born on 30 Nov 1884 in Halifax, NS. Stewart died in Halifax NS, on 6 

May 1953; he was 68. Buried in St. Johns Cemetery, Fairview, Halifax. 
 
   Grace MacPhee, wife on death certificate. 
 
   Grace H. MacPhee died 16 Dec 1956 aged 74, St. Johns Fairview cemetery, same 

lot as Stewart. 
 
   Grace Helen MacPhee, widow of Stewart MacPhee, d/o Edward King and Jenny 

Williams b. Dec 26 1881 Lockport, NS, d. 16 Dec 1956 Halifax, bur. St. Johns. 
H. L. Crowell, nephew, informant. (NSHVS deaths) 

 
   On 18 Jan 1906 when Stewart was 21, he first married Annie Lea Munroe in 

Halifax NS. Born in 1882 in Cole Harbour, NS. Annie Lea died on 26 Feb 1945; 
she was 63. Buried in St Johns Fairview Cemetery. 

 
   Stewart second married Grace Helen King. Born on 26 Dec 1881 in Lockport, 

NS. Grace Helen died in Halifax, NS, on 16 Dec 1956; she was 74. 
  vii. Burton. Born on 24 Jul 1888 in Halifax NS. Burton died in Halifax, NS 

(Explosion), on 6 Dec 1917; he was 29. Buried in St. Johns Cemetery, Fairview, 
Halifax. 

 
   Widower at time of death (NSHVS) 
 
   On 14 Dec 1911 when Burton was 23, he married Mary Dawe in Halifax, NS. 

Born in 1890 in Halifax NS. Mary died in Halifax, NS, on 10 Oct 1913; she was 
23. 

  viii. Erwin. Born on 23 Dec 1890 in Halifax NS. 
 
   Georgina McPhee, wife of Erwin McPhee died 6 Dec 1917, Halifax explosion. 
   Widower when married to Carrie May Hawkins, widow (NSHVS). 
 
   On 2 Nov 1922 when Erwin was 31, he married Carrie May Isnor in Halifax 

NS. Born in 1890 in Brockton, Mass. 
 
   d/o George Isnor of Glen Margaret. 
  ix. Ethel. Born on 9 Aug 1892. Ethel died in Halifax, NS, on 3 Sep 1910; she was 

18. Buried in St. Johns Fairview Cemetery, Halifax, NS. 
 
13. George Addison Teasdale (John2, John1). Born on 15 Apr 1873 in Nine Mile River, Hants, NS. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 15 

George Addison died in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS, on 24 May 1952; he was 79. Buried in Oak Hill 
Cemetery, Milford, NS. 
 
On 15 Sep 1904 when George Addison was 31, he married Florence Theresa Crombe in Milford 
Station, Hants Co., NS. Born in 1883 in Mill Village, Shubenacadie. Florence Theresa died in Halifax, 
NS, on 13 Feb 1957; she was 74. 
 
d/o Charles & Louisa (NSHVS Marriages) 
 
They had the following children: 
 27 i. Charles Addison (19 Jun 1905-4 Oct 1980) 
 28 ii. Murray Douglas (14 Jun 1909-) 
  iii. Elsie “Jean”. Born on 28 Jan 1911 in Upper Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. 

Elsie “Jean” died in 1995; she was 83. Buried in Ecum Secum, Guysborough Co., 
NS. 

 
   On 19 Oct 1936 when Elsie “Jean” was 25, she married Dalziel Lowell Fleet in 

West Indian Road, Hants Co., NS. Born in 1909 in Ecum Secum, Guysborough 
Co., NS. 

  iv. Ernest Gordon. Born on 9 Nov 1912 in West Indian Road, Hants Co., NS. 
Ernest Gordon died in Maple Ridge, Vancouver, BC, on 29 Jun 1997; he was 84. 
Buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Milford, NS. 

 
   Ernest Gordon - 84, Maple Ridge, B.C., formerly of Shubenacadie, died June 28, 

1997, in Maple Ridge. Born at West Indian Road, Hants Co., he was a son of the 
late Addison and Florence (Crombe) Teasdale. He attended school at West Indian 
Road; worked in the lumber industry and then at Kerr's mill, and for many years 
with tinsmith, Harry Smith, in Shubenacadie. Since the mid 1960s, he lived in 
Maple Ridge, where he worked as a gardener at Minnekhada Farm. He resided 
since his retirement with his sister, Dorothy, and more recently with his niece, 
Gladys, from whom he received care and attention. Surviving are sisters, Dorothy 
Urquhart, Maple Ridge; Ruth Smith, Maryvale, Antigonish Co.; many nieces and 
nephews. He was predeceased by brothers, Charles, Murray; sister, Jean Fleet. 

  v. Dorothy May. Born on 6 Nov 1913 in West Indian Road, Hants Co., NS. 
Residence: Maple Ridge, BC. 

 
   URQUHART, Dorothy May (nee Teasdale), Nov. 9, 2011. Born Nov 1913 West 

Indian Road, Hants Co, Nova Scotia passed following her 98th birthday in New 
Westminster, British Columbia. Graduated Normal College 1932 then began 
teaching in Nova Scotia and British Columbia. She enjoyed playing cards, 
Scrabble, reading, knitting and sewing quilts. Maintaining good health and daily 
walks were routine. Survived by 3 sons: Russell, Daryl, Lloyd (Penny) and 
daughter Diane, 14 grandchildren, 17 great grandchildren, 5 great-great 
grandchildren, numerous nephews and nieces. 

 
   On 23 Aug 1934 when Dorothy May was 20, she married Albert Warren 

Urquhart in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. Born in 1916 in Spencer’s Point, Col. 
Co., NS. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 16 

  vi. Ruth Elspeth. Born on 15 Feb 1919 in Upper Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. 
 
   Ruth Smith, Maryvale, Antigonish Co. 
 
 

Family of Robert Teasdale (6) & Sarah Wilson 
 
 

14. Amos Edward Teasdale (Robert2, John1). Born in 1863 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. Amos 
Edward died in Westbourgh, Worcester, Massachusetts, on 20 Nov 1935; he was 72. Buried in Pine 
Grove Cemetery, Westborough, MA. 
 
These are the grandparents of Rick Teasdale, the husband of Linda Teasdale of South Carolina, with 
whom I corresponded in 2001. Victoria Carlson was “Gram Teasdale” to them (living in 1980 age 92), 
and she knew told them that William J., Duncan A. and Isaac Teasdale, sons of Joseph, were her 
husband's 1st cousins. Linda also referred to her brother-in-law, Paul McNulty. 
 
On 12 Oct 1906 when Amos Edward was 43, he married Victoria Albertina Carlsson in Marlborough, 
MA. Born in 1888 in Ranneby, Sweden. Victoria Albertina died in Westborough, MA, on 23 Feb 1983; 
she was 95. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Beatrice Elizabeth. Born on 26 Mar 1908 in Westborough, MA. Beatrice 

Elizabeth died in Westborough, MA, on 1 Jul 1950; she was 42. She was 
never married. 

 29 ii. Leona Frances (20 Feb 1910-24 Aug 1990) 
 30 iii. Frank Amos (8 Jan 1915-3 Mar 1994) 
 
 
15. Sarah Teasdale (Robert2, John1). Born on 28 Aug 1864 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. Sarah died 
in Milford Station, Hants Co., NS, on 5 Jan 1954; she was 89. Buried in McPhee’s Corner, Hants Co., 
NS. 
 
On 8 Aug 1885 when Sarah was 20, she married James Alexander Clarke in Southborough, Worcester, 
Mass. Born on 29 Jan 1864 in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. James Alexander died in McPhee’s 
Corner, Hants Co., NS, on 15 Mar 1933; he was 69. Buried in McPhee’s Corner, Hants Co., NS. 
 
Son of Samuel Clark and Margaret Wilson, both b. Ireland (NSHVS Deaths) 
 
1901 census Shubenacadie Clark Alexander 37 Sarah 36 Alice 15 Hattie 13 Maggie 11 Elsie 9 Evert 7 
Norman 5 Florence 0. 
1911 census Douglas Township (all b. NS) Clark Alexander 47 Sarah 46 Everett 17 Florence 10 Edith 8 
Douglas 5 Roy 1. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Alice Beatrice. Born in 1885. 
 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 17 

   On 23 Oct 1911 when Alice Beatrice was 26, she married Clyde Hasting Robart 
in Marlborough, MA. Born in 1887. 

  ii. Harriet Mary. Born on 17 Dec 1887. Harriet Mary died on 8 Jun 1957; she was 
69. 

 
   On 1 Jun 1924 when Harriet Mary was 36, she married Nicholas W. Vitale in 

Natick, MA. Born on 30 Dec 1901 in Boston, Mass. Nicholas W. died in 
Wellesley, Mass., in 1986; he was 84. 

  iii. Margaret Ellen. Born on 12 Sep 1889 in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. 
Margaret Ellen died in 1957; she was 67. Buried in Hope Cemetery, Worcester. 

 
   On 26 Nov 1912 when Margaret Ellen was 23, she married Fred Pierce Wells in 

Putnam, Windham, Connecticut. Born on 23 Aug 1889 in Belmont, Mass. 
  iv. Elsie. Born on 9 Aug 1891. 
  v. Everett. Born on 23 Apr 1893. Everett died in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS, on 

24 Mar 1915; he was 21. He was never married. 
  vi. Norman (Died as Child). Born on 19 Apr 1895. Norman died on 29 Sep 1902; he 

was 7. 
  vii. Florence. Born on 18 Jun 1900 in McPhee’s Corner, Hants Co., NS. Florence 

died in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS, on 17 Nov 1971; she was 71. 
 
   In 1926 when Florence was 25, she married Charles Fenton Crombe in Halifax, 

NS. Born on 2 Dec 1875 in Waverley, NS. Charles Fenton died in Shubenacadie, 
Hants Co., NS, in 1938; he was 62. 

  viii. Edith Mildred. Born on 19 Sep 1902 in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. 
  ix. James “Douglas” Clark. Born on 9 Mar 1906 in McPhee’s Corner, Hants Co., 

NS. 
 
   Son of James Clark and Sadie Teasdale (NSHVS Marraiges). 
 
   On 21 Jun 1933 when James “Douglas” was 27, he married Josephine 

Alexandra Kellough, daughter of Alexander Cameron Kellough (18 Mar 
1876-8 Mar 1955) & Ida May Ogilvie (30 Mar 1878-1974), in Kennetcook, NS. 
Born on 7 Jun 1905 in Gore, Douglas, Hants Co., NS. Josephine Alexandra died 
in Milford Station, Hants Co., NS, on 2 Mar 1969; she was 63. Buried in Mill 
Village Cemetery, Shubenacadie. 

 
   Interesting to note that Josie and Doug Clark were house-sitters with Hazel Goff 

in Milford Station, after she needed help. 
  x. Roy Havelock Clark. Born on 27 Jan 1910 in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. Roy 

Havelock died in Milford Station, Hants Co., NS, on 17 Sep 1966; he was 56. 
 
   Son of Alexander Clark and Sarah Maria Teasdale. 
 
   On 12 Dec 1929 when Roy Havelock was 19, he married Emma Beatrice 

Kellough, daughter of Alexander Cameron Kellough (18 Mar 1876-8 Mar 
1955) & Ida May Ogilvie (30 Mar 1878-1974), in Shubenacadie, Hants Co., NS. 
Born on 9 Jan 1910 in Gore, NS. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 18 

 
16. Lucy Ann Teasdale (Robert2, John1). Born on 3 Aug 1868 in Indian Road, East Hants, NS. Lucy Ann 
died in Westbourgh, Worcester, Massachusetts, in 1950; she was 81. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. 
 
On 11 May 1887 when Lucy Ann was 18, she married William Emerson Bruce in Westborough, MA. 
Born on 9 Apr 1858 in Hopkinton, MA. William Emerson died in 1940; he was 81. 
 
William was first married to Flora Josephone Stone, 29 Nov. 1877, Northborough, Mass. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Bertha May. Born on 8 Jan 1888 in Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 14 Feb 1907 when Bertha May was 19, she married Miles Harvey Taylor in 

Westborough, MA. Born on 4 Apr 1886 in Westborough, MA. 
  ii. George Emerson. Born on 20 Mar 1889 in Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 4 May 1912 when George Emerson was 23, he married Bertha May Blakely 

in Northborough, Mass. Born on 20 Oct 1894 in Northborough, Mass. 
  iii. Lillian Sarah. Born on 17 Jul 1896 in Westborough, MA. 
 
   On 1 Jul 1922 when Lillian Sarah was 25, she married Lloyd Preston Smith in 

Westborough, MA. Born on 15 Jan 1894 in Medway, MA. Lloyd Preston died in 
Westborough, MA, on 31 Jan 1986; he was 92. 

  iv. Kenneth Alton. Born on 26 May 1904 in Westborough, MA. Kenneth Alton died 
in Westborough, MA, in 1983; he was 78. 

 
17. Mary Melinda Teasdale (Robert2, John1). Born on 13 Apr 1874 in Nine Mile River, Hants Co., NS. 
Mary Melinda died in Natick, MA, on 28 Aug 1924; she was 50. Buried in Dell Park Cemetery, Natick. 
 
She was widowed when she died (Mass. Deaths). 
 
Mary Melinda married William W. Boright. Born in 1869. William W. died in 1924; he was 55. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Walter E. Born in 1900. Walter E. died in Belmont, Mass., on 14 Jan 1971; he 

was 71. Buried in Natick, MA. 
 
   Walter E. married Doris Howe. Born in 1899. Doris died in 1990; she was 91. 
 
18. Annie Adelia Teasdale (Robert2, John1). Born on 5 Nov 1875. Annie Adelia died in Worcester, 
Mass., in 1971; she was 95. 
 
On 15 Jul 1897 when Annie Adelia was 21, she married Harry Moulton Piper in Westborough, MA. 
Born on 22 Dec 1875 in Templeton, Worcester County, Massachusetts. Harry Moulton died on 2 Mar 
1936; he was 60. 
 
They had the following children: 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 19 

  i. Ernest Perkins. Born on 19 Feb 1898 in Westborough, MA. Ernest Perkins died 
on 12 Jul 1926; he was 28. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Westborough, MA. 

 
   On 10 Jan 1920 when Ernest Perkins was 21, he married Flora Louise Pike in 

Natick, MA. Born in 1901. Flora Louise died in 1974; she was 73. 
  ii. Irving Neil. Born on 24 Sep 1900 in Westborough, MA. Irving Neil died in Los 

Angeles, CA, on 13 Jul 1954; he was 53. Buried in Westminster, Orange County, 
CA. 

 
   On 14 Jan 1922 when Irving Neil was 21, he married Susan Elizabeth 

VanHauten in Marlborough, MA. Born in 1901. 
 
 
 
 
 

Fourth Generation 
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of Rev. John James Teasdale (7) & Sarah E. Jost 
 
 

19. Harriet Mary Teasdale (John James3, Thomas2, John1). Born on 2 Sep 1864. Harriet Mary died in 
1947; she was 82. Buried in Riverside Cemetery, Dauphin, MB. 
 
On 3 Sep 1889 when Harriet Mary was 25, she married Rev. David Flemming, son of James William 
Flemming (22 Jun 1826-21 Jan 1901) & Augusta Ann Morrison (30 Jul 1830-21 Feb 1927), in 
Yarmouth, NS. Born on 27 Nov 1865 in Glenholme, NS. David died in Winnipeg, MB, on 21 Jun 1941; 
he was 75. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Lloyd. Born on 20 Apr 1891 in Toldeo, Leeds, ON. Lloyd died in Rochester, 

MN, on 19 Nov 1915; he was 24. Buried in Dauphin, Manitoba. 
  ii. Rev. John Teasdale. Born on 7 Feb 1893 in Toldeo, Leeds, ON. John Teasdale 

died in 1951; he was 57. Buried in St. Marys, Perth Co., ON. 
 
   On 16 Sep 1937 when John Teasdale was 44, he married Isabel Leslie in Tianjin, 

China. Born in 1889. Isabel died in 1981; she was 92. 
  iii. Helen Mair. Born on 26 May 1896 in Harrowsmith, ON. Helen Mair died in 

Calgary, AB, on 26 May 1992; she was 96. 
 
   On 2 Sep 1916 when Helen Mair was 20, she married Kenneth Wathen 

Gordon. Born in 1888. Kenneth Wathen died in 1974; he was 86. 
  iv. Horace William. Born on 26 Dec 1899 in Harrowsmith, ON. Horace William 

died in Pasco, FL, on 4 Dec 1980; he was 80. Residence: Minneapolis, MN. 
 
   On 24 Oct 1928 when Horace William was 28, he married Marion Lillian 

Miller in Hennepin Co., MN. Born in 1907. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 20 

 
20. Thomas Christopher Teasdale (John James3, Thomas2, John1). Born on 22 Apr 1869 in Petite 
Riviere, Lunenburg Co., NS. Thomas Christopher died in Saint John, New Brunswick, on 13 Mar 1905; 
he was 35. Buried in Fernhill Cemetery, Saint John. 
 
Thomas Christopher married Jean MacKenzie. Born in 1873 in Saint John, NB. Jean died in 
Newtonville, Middlesex, Mass., in 1932; she was 59. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Lelia Jean. Born on 4 Apr 1897 in Saint John, NB. Lelia Jean died on 4 Oct 

1979; she was 82. 
 
   On 17 Jan 1920 when Lelia Jean was 22, she married Clarence Henry Chaisson 

in Middlesex Co., Mass. Born on 28 Jul 1901 in Montpelier, VT. Clarence Henry 
died in Newton, Middlesex, MA, on 29 Apr 1973; he was 71. 

  ii. Flora. Born in 1900. 
  iii. Sarah Eleanor. Born on 9 Oct 1901 in Saint John, NB. Sarah Eleanor died in 

Cohasset, Norfolk, Mass., on 30 Mar 1985; she was 83. 
 
   On 21 Jan 1924 when Sarah Eleanor was 22, she married Willis Milton Boutwell 

Bell in Arlington, Mass. Born on 1 Jun 1902 in Newton, Middlesex, MA. Willis 
Milton Boutwell died in Los Angeles, CA, on 7 Apr 1964; he was 61. 

 
 

Family of Christopher Teasdale (10) & Emeline Fitzpatrick 
 
 

21. Lorne Edwin Teasdale (Christopher3, Joseph2, John1). Born on 26 Jul 1887 in Truro, NS. Lorne 
Edwin died in Dartmouth, NS, on 18 Dec 1971; he was 84. Buried in Dartmouth Memorial Gardens. 
Occupation: Grocer. 
 
On 17 Oct 1911 when Lorne Edwin was 24, he married Blanche A. Redmond in Dartmouth, NS. Born 
on 19 Aug 1886 in Pugwash, Cumberland Co., NS. Blanche A. died in Dartmouth, NS, on 19 Jul 1963; 
she was 76. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Laurie Redmond. Born on 13 Sep 1912 in Dartmouth, NS. Laurie Redmond died in 

Palm Beach, FL, on 21 Jun 1986; he was 73. 
 
   Dr. L. R. Teasdale. 
 
   Dr. and Mrs. Laurie Redmond Teasdale married at Melville Presbyterian Church, 

Montreal (1938). Mrs. Teasdale was formerly Miss Pauline Cleveland Mitchell, daughter 
of the late Hon. W. G. and Mrs. Mitchell and Dr. Teasdale is the son of Mr. and Mrs. L. 
E. Teasdale of Halifax. Pauline Cleveland MITCHELL was the daughter of Hon. Walter 
George MITCHELL* and Marie Antonia PELLETIER (Pauline was the step daughter of 
Grace HEWITT) 

   Known issue of Laurie Redmond TEASDALE and Pauline Cleveland MITCHELL: 
   Antonia TEASDALE born 4 Mar 1940 Charlotte, North Carolina, USA 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 21 

   Diana TEASDALE born 6 Feb 1942 Charlotte, North Carolina, USA 
   (findagrave) 
 
   Mrs. M. Sturgis Boutell and Dr. Laurie Redmond Teasdale exchanged wedding vows 

Saturday, July 10 at Bethesda-by-the-Sea Episcopal Church. The bride is the daughter of 
Mrs. Grant Barkley Sturgis and the late Mr. Strugis. Special guests were the bridegrooms 
daughters and their husbands, Mrs. Edwin Fuller of Charlotte, NC, Mr. and Mrs. Gregg 
Dexter, Atlanta, GA and Dr. and Mrs. John Clarkson of Miami. Also in attendance were 
the bride’s daughters, Miss Barkley Boutell, Miss Beth Boutell and Miss Barbara Boutell. 
Dr. and Mrs. Robert Story and Mr. and Mrs. William K. de Veer were hosts and hostesses 
at the reception held in the de Veer home. After a honeymoon in Nova Scotia, Dr. and 
Mrs. Teasdale will reside on Orange Grove Road in Palm Beach. 

   Palm Beach Daily News, Sun. Jul. 11, 1976. 
 
   John Clarkson has dedicated his entire career to the Miller School of Medicine, including 

the last ten years as senior vice president for medical affairs and dean. As he prepares to 
step down from his post to become executive director of the American Board of 
Ophthalmology, University of Miami Medicine traces Clarkson's path from student to 
leader. .... “The idea of ophthalmology was planted much earlier, when the dean was in 
high school and began dating his future wife, Diana Teasdale. Her father, L. R. Teasdale, 
M.D., practiced ophthalmology in West Palm Beach. “Diana has two sisters, and I was 
the first somewhat permanent male around the household,” the dean recalls. “Her father 
was always talking to me about medicine.” 

   https://www6.miami.edu/ummedicine-magazine/winter2006/fstory3.html 
 
   Edwin Wood Fuller, Jr. CHARLOTTE - Edwin Wood Fuller, Jr., 82, passed away 

peacefully at Levine & Dickson Hospice House, Charlotte, NC on Tuesday, December 9, 
2014. His family was at his side. Ed was born on March 19, 1932 in High Point, NC 
because there was no hospital in his hometown of Liberty. His parents were the late 
Edwin Wood and Mary Blue Fuller. Ed graduated from Liberty High School in 1951 and 
attended UNC-Chapel Hill from 1951 to 1953 before joining the U.S. Army. He served 
for two years at Camp Atterbury in Indiana. After an honorable discharge, Ed returned to 
his beloved UNC and graduated in 1957 with a B.S. in Business Administration. Ed was a 
builder at heart. As his family will tell you, he could build or fix anything. He was a 
natural as a building contractor, and owned Fuller Construction Co., building many 
homes and apartment buildings in Charlotte in the 1960's and 1970's. In the early 1980's, 
Ed realized a childhood dream and opened Fuller True Value Hardware Store. It was 
there that he could practice his true passion, helping customer fix things. Later after 
selling the hardware store, he enjoyed working in real estate and building custom homes. 
Ed's most cherished times were spent with his family. His kids remember years of 
sporting events when they could look up into the stands and see their dad, cheering them 
on. Through it all - childhood, college, jobs and families of their own - Ed Fuller was 
there to offer love, support and wisdom. Ed also loved playing tennis at Olde Providence 
Racquet Club. He and his tennis buddies played every Tuesday and Thursday for over 25 
years. Ed loved tinkering in his workshop, playing bridge, volunteering with Friendship 
Trays, and spending time with his four grandchildren. He will be remembered for his 
charm, wit and enormous heart. His kids will most remember how much he adored their 
mom. He is survived by his wife of 50 years, Antonia Teasdale Fuller; daughter, Margo 
Fuller Wells and his son-in-law Greg Wells and their children Spencer Fuller Wells and 
Reese Teasdale Wells, all of Charlotte; son, Edwin Wood Fuller III, and his daughter-in-
law Carolyn Sherrill Fuller and their children Stuart Redmond Fuller and Carolyn Pierson 
Fuller, all of Winston-Salem; and his sister, Betty Fuller Maxwell of Chapel Hill. He is 
preceded in death by his parents and brother, Allen Jefferson Fuller. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 22 

 
   * Walter George Mitchell, KC (May 30, 1877 - April 3, 1935) was a Canadian lawyer and 

politician. Born in Danby, Quebec, the son of William Mitchell, a Canadian senator, and 
Dora Godard, Mitchell was educated at the Montreal High School, Bishop's College, and 
McGill University where he received a Bachelor of Civil Law degree in 1901 and was a 
charter member of The Kappa Alpha Society. After being called to the Quebec Bar in 
1901, he practiced law with the law firm of Greenshields, Greenshields & Heneker. He 
soon was part of the firm Laflamme, Mitchell and Callaghan and was created a King's 
Counsel in 1912. He was acclaimed to the Legislative Assembly of Quebec for the 
electoral district of Richmond in a 1914 by-election called after the death of Peter Samuel 
George Mackenzie. A Liberal, he was re-elected by acclamation in 1916 and in 1919. He 
was Treasurer of the Province of Quebec from 1914 to 1921 in the cabinet of Lomer 
Gouin and Louis-Alexandre Taschereau. From 1918 to 1921, he was Minister of 
Municipal Affairs. He resigned in 1921 and was elected to the Canadian House of 
Commons for the electoral district of St. Antoine. A Liberal, he resigned in May 1924. He 
ran again in the 1930 election for the electoral district of Richmond-Wolfe but was 
defeated. 

 
   Laurie Redmond married Pauline Cleveland Mitchell. Born on 24 Jun 1910 in Montreal, 

Quebec. Pauline Cleveland died in Palm Beach, FL, in Sep 1975; she was 65. 
 
  ii. Eric Gordon. Born on 10 Mar 1918 in Dartmouth, NS. Eric Gordon died in 

Halifax, NS, on 1 Jun 1989; he was 71. Buried in Dartmouth Memorial Gardens. 
 
   Teasdale, Eric Gordon - 71, Halifax, died Thursday in Camp Hill Hospital. He 

was a son of the late Lorne and Blanche (Redmond) Teasdale. He was former 
President of Teasdale and Root, Dartmouth, and President of Citadel Motors, 
Halifax. He attended Acadia University, Dalhousie Law School and was life-time 
president of the class of 1939. He also served as president of Sigma Chi 
Fraternity and as consul of Gamma Rho chapter, Dalhousie University. He was a 
veteran of the Second World War, serving overseas as an officer with the Royal 
Canadian Artillery for three years. He was active in metro community affairs. He 
was a charter member of the Dartmouth Rotary Club and a charter member of the 
Dartmouth YMCA. He served for several years as president of Banook Canoe 
Club and as president of the Halifax-Dartmouth Automobile Dealers Association. 
He was a member of Brightwood Golf and County Club, Ashburn Golf Club, 
Halifax Club, Halifax Curling Club, and Saraguay Club. He was a former 
member of the Board of the Halifax YMCA and was a long-time member of St. 
Davids Presbyterian Church, Halifax, serving on many boards and committees, 
and was chairman of the Board of Trustees for several years. He is survived by 
his wife, the former June Phinney; a son Philip, Halifax; a daughter Janet (Mrs. 
Ian MacConnachie), Dartmouth; six grandchildren. He was predeceased by a 
brother Dr. L. R. Teasdale; a sister Emmeline Mooney; an infant brother. 

 
   On 27 Dec 1941 when Eric Gordon was 23, he married June Louise Phinney in 

Bedford, NS. Born on 5 Jun 1918 in Halifax, NS. June Louise died in Dartmouth, 
NS, on 20 Oct 2009; she was 91. 

 
   MacConnachie (Teasdale), Janet Louise – 65, passed away peacefully at home on 

Sunday, June 26, 2011 surrounded by the love of her family. Born in Halifax, she 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 23 

was the daughter of the late Eric and June Teasdale. Janet will be truly missed as 
she was a devoted wife, loving mother, adoring Grammy, and loyal friend. Her 
grace, strength, and courage defined her character. Janet was a graduate of both 
Dalhousie University and Acadia University. After graduation, Janet enjoyed a 
career as a compassionate elementary school teacher for over 30 years, enriching 
the lives of many along the way. During her lifetime, Janet was actively involved 
in many organizations including, the St. James Carillon Handbell Choir and the 
Canadian Federation of University Women. Over the years, she was a member of 
St. James United Church, Dartmouth. Her passions included spending time with 
her family, travelling with friends, and tending to her gardens. She enjoyed many 
wonderful summers with family and friends at her cottage on Lowden’s Beach, 
Pictou. She was a strong, unforgettable woman who could light up any room with 
her infectious smile, and will be dearly missed. Besides her parents, Janet was 
predeceased by her brother, Philip Teasdale. She is survived by her loving 
husband of 42 years Ian F. MacConnachie; daughter Kate (Michael) Cummings; 
son David (Katie) MacConnachie; daughter Jane (Mike) Selig; grandchildren 
Jack and Sophie (Cummings); Mattie and Drew (Selig); and Ben 
(MacConnachie); sisters-in-law, Anne Edmonds and Mary MacConnachie; as 
well as six nieces and nephews. 

 
  iii. Emmeline Margaret. Born on 25 Jul 1921 in Dartmouth, NS. 
 
    Boutelles Cemetery, Inverness, Megantic County, Quebec: 

Mooney, Emmeline Margaret Teasdale, b. Jul 1921, d. Jun 1965, wife of and 
stone with John George McKillop. 
Mooney, John George McKillop, b. Oct 1919, d. Oct 1993, stone with and 
husband of Emmeline Margaret Teasdale 

 
 
22. Ernest Lee Teasdale (Christopher3, Joseph2, John1). Born on 20 Aug 1889 in Truro, NS. Ernest Lee 
died in Halifax, NS, on 23 Mar 1971; he was 81. Buried in Mount Hermon Cemetery, Dartmouth. 
Occupation: Merchant. 
 
On 8 Nov 1922 when Ernest Lee was 33, he married Marina Bertha Creighton in Dartmouth, NS. Born 
in 1888 in Chatham, NB. Marina Bertha died in Halifax, NS, on 18 Jan 1965; she was 77. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Elinor C. Born on 16 Sep 1926 in Halifax, NS. Elinor C. died in Toronto, ON, 

on 10 Feb 2024; she was 97. Buried in Mount Hermon Cemetery, Dartmouth. 
 
   Elinor Constance Teasdale Hooper grew up and began school at age four, 

eventually graduating from the Dartmouth High School in 1943. To move her 
away from all the wartime activity (and young soldiers!), her mother decided she 
would attend Mount Allison University in Sackville, NB, where her dance card 
was always full. After graduation she transferred to the University of Toronto, 
graduating with a Masters in Social Work in 1949. In the summer of 1947, 
sponsored by the Dartmouth Kiwanis Club, a beautiful Elinor was proclaimed the 
first ever Dartmouth Natal Day Queen. For several years she was a social worker 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 24 

with the Toronto Children's Aid Society, but after her marriage to Perry 
McFeeters Hooper, a Chemical Engineer, they moved to Montreal and she 
became a stay-at-home Mom with the arrival of their children: Donald, Shelley, 
Creighton, and Craig. In 1965 the family moved to Hemmingford, about an hour 
south of Montreal. They lived on a 90-acre rural property on Roxham Road, 
made famous in recent years as the main entry point for illegal immigration into 
Canada. As a mother she was very involved with her children, taking them to 
swim lessons, the library and assisting in their school plays. A very adaptable 
Elinor changed careers in 1967 and began teaching at the newly constructed 
Chateauguay Valley Regional High School (CVR) in Ormstown, PQ, the first 
high school in Quebec to include both Protestant and Roman Catholic Students. 
She attended 'summer school' at MacDonald College in St Anne de Bellevue 
(Montreal), graduating in 1970 with a Class 1 Teaching Certificate. While at 
CVR her extra-curricular activities included playing the piano for the school's 
annual musical production – The Boyfriend, Pirates of Penzance and Oliver were 
three of the most successful. She retired from teaching in 1987. Elinor had a keen 
desire to keep learning, resulting in another career change with completion of 
courses in Reflexology, Aromatherapy Massage, and Therapeutic Touch. She 
worked casually in the field of alternative medicine until 2001. During this time 
Elinor had moved to Ajax, ON, where music remained a large part of her life. 
She became Organist and Choir Director at Courtice United Church and also 
played keyboard and piano with the Whitby Seniors' Band. As an artist, she 
expressed herself through music and the beautiful watercolors she painted. She 
loved baseball, particularly the Blue Jays, and attended several games each year. 
Elinor was a very elegant and classy woman who loved fashionable clothing, 
beautiful jewelry and wore large rings on her long fingers. She enjoyed travelling 
to such diverse places as Bermuda, the Caribbean, Alaska, England, continental 
Europe, Greece, Russia, and Australia. She is survived by sons Donald (Brenda) 
Hooper, Rossland, B.C. and their children, Andrew (Natasha, Great 
Grandchildren Sullivan, Crosby, Liv), Squamish, B.C., and Rebecca (Gerben) 
Hooper, Rossland, B.C.; Creighton (Rosemary) Hooper, Toronto; Craig (Vicki) 
Hooper, Ajax. Elinor was pre-deceased by her infant daughter, Shelley. 

 
23. Clyde Teasdale (Christopher3, Joseph2, John1). Born on 12 Jun 1895 in Dartmouth, NS. Clyde died 
in Dartmouth, NS, on 8 Oct 1970; he was 75. 
 
Family also includes daughter Muriel, married to Carl McLeod. 
 
On 5 Oct 1921 when Clyde was 26, he married Elma Mary Fulton in Dartmouth, NS. Born in 1893 in 
Stewiacke, Colchester Co., NS. Elma Mary died in Dartmouth, NS, on 15 Apr 1988; she was 95. 
 
d/o Burton Fulton of Stewiacke, and Margaret Parker 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Gordon Parker. Born on 3 Feb 1923 in Dartmouth, NS. Gordon Parker died in 

Halifax, NS, on 18 Dec 2013; he was 90. 
 
   Gordon was born on February 3rd, 1923, and passed away in peace on December 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 25 

18th, 2013, in Camp Hill Veterans' Me-morial Building, QEII, Halifax. He was 
the eldest son of the late Clyde and Mary Elma (Fulton) Teasdale. As a lifelong 
resi-dent of Dart-mouth, Gordon's wonderful child-hood was spent in and around 
the lakes of Dartmouth, swimming and skating. The Teasdale brothers shared 
many fishing trips with their father and Gordon was an avid pad-dler at Banook 
Canoe Club. At the age of 12, he and three of his friends each made their own 
wooden kay-ak. The little boats caused great ex-citement and interest to fellow 
paddlers and the general public when they were launched on Lake Banook. He 
attended Park and Hawthorne Schools, and Greenvale/ Dartmouth High. In 1942, 
Gordon enlisted in the RCAF for Aircrew Training in Quebec and Ontario. He 
received his pilot's wings the follow-ing year and was posted to No. 126 Fighter 
Squadron in Gander, Nfld. flying Hurricane aircraft. His mis-sion was to patrol 
the Atlantic Coast searching for enemy submarines. When his squadron was 
posted back to RCAF Station, Dartmouth, he would fly daringly low over the 
homes of his mother and sweet-heart (Doris Dyke) and dip the air-craft wing in a 
salute to them . After honorary discharge in 1945, Gordon married his high 
school sweetheart, Doris. Gordon enjoyed people and became a travelling 
salesman with the Colgate Palmolive Company. His next career lasted more than 
30 years as a successful and respected Real Estate Agent. His pastimes in-cluded 
curling as a 30-year member of the Dartmouth Curling Club, golfing, and 
spending quality time at the cottage. After retirement, Gordon surprised everyone 
by pur-chasing a keyboard and taking pi-ano lessons. Practicing and giving 
recitals gave him much enjoyment. He had a hearty playfulness and de-lighted 
being with his grandchil-dren. Gordon was very fit and continued to golf, work 
out at Cole Harbour Place, and cross-country ski , among other activities. Gordon 
always greeted people warmly and was genuinely interested in what was 
important to them. Recently, he sang his rendition of 'I Did It My Way' and tried 
to tell a joke which had his girls in hysterics because he couldn't remember how it 
went! He treasured his girls: wife and soul mate of 67 years, Doris; daughters, 
Patricia and Marilyn (Allen Mitchell); granddaughters, Sandra and Emilee, and 
many nieces and nephews who were dear to him. Also survived by sisters, 
Margaret Teasdale, Muriel MacLeod; brother, Clyde F. Teasdale (Virginia), and 
sister-in-law, Barbara Teasdale. He was predeceased by brother, Donald K . 
Teasdale.  

 
   On 3 Aug 1946 when Gordon Parker was 23, he married Doris Evelyne Dyke in 

Dartmouth, NS. 
 
   Teasdale, Doris Evelyne, 91, of Dartmouth, passed away suddenly and peacefully 

on Monday, August 3rd, 2015. She was the daughter of Francis and Jessie 
(Austen) Dyke. Doris was a lifelong resident of Dartmouth. She studied drawing 
and painting at the old Nova Scotia College of Art and also graduated from the 
Halifax Ladies College where she studied oil painting for 2 years. In later years 
she began learning more painting techniques through workshops and lessons in 
pastel portraiture, acrylics, Oriental Brushwork, and her favourite, watercolor. On 
August 3rd, 1946 she married her highschool sweetheart, Gordon Parker 
Teasdale. They had two daughters; Patricia, Dartmouth and Marilyn (Allen) 
Moncton N.B.; two granddaughters, Sandra (Jeroen) Jasper, Ab. and Emilee 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 26 

(Ryan) Moncton N.B. She leaves a legacy of her lovely watercolor paintings, 
stained glass lamp shades and copper enamelled jewellery to the family. She was 
passionate about her art, especially painting, right up until the age of 90. Doris 
was a member of the Dartmouth Visual Arts Society since its inception and 
participated in numerous exhibits. She was also a lifelong member of the IODE 
Maid Marion Chapter. She will be missed by her many nieces and nephews who 
hold fond memories of their Auntie Doss. She was predeceased by her beloved 
husband, Gordon, in 2013; also by her two dear sisters, Elizabeth Birdsall of 
Dartmouth and Marjorie Terry of Charlotte NC. 

  ii. Clyde Fulton. Born on 13 May 1925 in Dartmouth, NS. Clyde Fulton died in 
Dartmouth, NS, on 17 Dec 2017; he was 92. Buried in Mount Hermon Cemetery, 
Dartmouth. 

 
   It is with great sadness that the family of Clyde Fulton Teasdale, age 92, 

announces his passing on December 17, 2017 at home. Born on May 13, 1925, 
Clyde was a life-long resident of Dartmouth. He was a son of the late Clyde and 
Elma (Fulton) Teasdale. He will be deeply missed by his wife of 39 years, 
Virginia Mary (Jaskal); his daughters, Nancy Duplain (late Bill) of Cornwall ON 
and Anne Teasdale of Dartmouth; his grandchildren, Marc (Melissa) Duplain and 
Jennifer (Emanuel) Lauzon; his great-grandsons, Hunter Duplain and Jacob 
Lauzon; his sister Margaret Teasdale; his brothers-in-law, Murray (Donna) 
Forbes and Tom (Janice) Jaskal; and sisters-in-law, Barbara Teasdale, Barbara 
(late John) Marcinkevich, Kathleen (Bill) Cohane, Dorothy (Bill) Bartlett, Ruth 
Jaskal-Raymond, Gail (late Jim) Jaskal; and many nieces and nephews. He was 
predeceased by his first wife, Shirley Forbes; his infant son, John; his brothers 
Gordon (late Doris) and Donald; his sister Muriel MacLeod (late Carl), sister-in-
law Patricia (late Jack) Danahy. In his youth, Clyde loved playing hockey, 
badminton, volleyball and softball. A member of the Banook Canoe Club, he 
enjoyed summers spent on Lake Banook paddling the war canoes in various 
races. At age 13, his father introduced him and his brothers to the art of fishing in 
Musquodoboit Harbour. Clyde was an avid fisherman for more than 60 years, 
travelling to Newfoundland, New Brunswick and Cape Breton. Clyde joined No. 
18 Dartmouth Lions Royal Canadian Air Cadet Squadron at its inception in 1941; 
his father, Clyde Sr. being the first Commanding Officer. He served in the 
Second World War, enlisting in the RCAF in December 1943. He joined the 
RCAF Reserve in 1951 and was Commanding Officer of No. 18 Dartmouth 
Lions RCACS for 20 years and remained as an Instructor for another 10 years. 
He spent many summer vacations as a Cadet Instructor at the CFB Greenwood 
Air Cadet Summer Camp. Passionate about flying, in 1966 he obtained his 
private pilot's licence and shortly after, joined the Shearwater Flying Club and 
flew for 12 years. As a Cadet Officer, he flew over 200 Air Cadets on 
familiarization flights. In 1947, he joined Imperial Oil Ltd., where he worked for 
39 years in accounting and marketing departments, in Halifax and Dartmouth, 
retiring in 1986 from the Dartmouth Refinery Regional Project Management 
Group. Clyde loved to travel. One of his many pleasures was taking his wife, 
Shirley and daughters to Expo 67 and then to Europe and England for a month in 
1971. He and Virginia enjoyed travelling by air, sea and land to Europe, Alaska, 
Hawaii, the Caribbean, Florida, as well as various American states. Clyde's other 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 27 

favourite pastimes were motorcycles (in his youth), photography, cross-country 
skiing and woodworking, and family and friends were recipients of many of his 
projects, from Christmas tree decorations to furniture. He was a member of the 
Church of the Holy Spirit for over 60 years, serving as warden and on the parish 
council, and collaborated with Ken Hayward to build a book stand (missal) for 
the Altar. He was a member of the Dartmouth Volksmarch Club, and he and 
Virginia enjoyed weekend 10K walks while travelling the Atlantic Provinces. He 
also enjoyed attending events in the local area sponsored by the ESSO Annuitants 
Club, of which he was a member. 

 
   Clyde Fulton married Shirley Ann Forbes. Born in 1927. Shirley Ann died in 

1978; she was 51. 
  iii. Margaret Elizabeth. Born on 10 Aug 1931 in Dartmouth, NS. Margaret 

Elizabeth died on 26 Aug 2024; she was 93. 
 
   Margaret passed away peacefully at the age of 93 on Monday, August 26, 2024 at 

Glasgow Hall, Parkland at the Lakes. Born on August 10, 1931, she was a life-
long resident of Dartmouth. She was the last surviving member of her immediate 
family. She was pre-deceased by her parents Clyde Sr., and Mary Elma (Fulton) 
Teasdale, her brothers Gordon (Doris Dyke), Clyde (Shirley Forbes) and Donald 
(Barbara Westcott), sister Muriel MacLeod (Carl), and nieces Nancy Duplain and 
Joan Miller. She is survived by her sister-in-law Virginia Teasdale, nieces 
Patricia Teasdale, Brenda Sheppard, Anne Teasdale, Marilyn Boyd and Laura 
teBogt, and nephew Gary Teasdale, great-nieces and nephews, and great-great-
nieces. Margaret graduated from both the Halifax Ladies College and Halifax 
Vocational School, earning a secretarial diploma. She worked in various 
secretarial positions over her 40+-year career, including an accounting firm, a 
dental clinic, Volvo Canada, and her longest serving role as Sales Secretary at 
CFDR/Q104. She made many good friends at the radio station, from where she 
retired after 25 years of service. She followed the careers of some of the radio 
announcers as they went on to broadcast at Seaside FM and was a loyal listener. 
Always a community-minded person, Margaret was a Life Member of the 
Dartmouth General Hospital Auxiliary and a Life Member of the Nova Scotia 
Association of Health Auxiliaries. She was an active 25-year member of the 
Dartmouth Lawn Bowling Club, enjoying the competition and fellowship. Sister 
Margaret was proud to be a Charter Member of the Queen Esther Chapter No. 61, 
the Order of the Eastern Star, achieving 60+ years of membership and being 
honoured as a Life Member in 2016. From an early age Margaret loved to play 
the piano and sing. Combining her love of music with her strong faith, she was a 
long-time member of the St. James United Church Choir, and the Carillon Choir 
(Handbell Choir). She was a Life Member of the Annetta Rose U.C.W. In all of 
these groups she enjoyed performing and socializing, often reminiscing about the 
Carillon Choir's trip to Bermuda. Music remained a favorite pastime for the rest 
of her life. Margaret made many lasting friendships, among them Audrey 
Forsythe, who always made sure she was celebrated with a special tea and her 
delicious homemade cake. In retirement Margaret enjoyed travelling around 
Nova Scotia, the New England States, and to Florida with her close friend, 
Shirley Moir. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 28 

  iv. Donald. Donald died in 1993. 
 
   Donald married Barbara Westcott. Born in 1929 in Gasperaux, Kings Co., NS. 

Barbara died in Hantsport, NS, on 9 Oct 2021; she was 92. 
 
   Barbara Teasdale, aged 92, passed away October 9, 2021 in the Rose-Marie Care 

Home, Hantsport. Born at home in Gaspereau, she was a daughter of Llewelyn 
and Hattie (Benjamin) Westcott. She was predeceased by her husband, Donald 
Teasdale (1993) and daughter, Joan (2015); brothers, Lawrence (Glennie Ells), 
Stewart (Kay), Fred (Donalda); and sisters, Doris (Robert) Miller, Ruth (Victor) 
Eye, and Pearl (Harley) Jodrey. She is survived by son, Gary; daughters, Brenda 
(Peter) Sheppard and Laura (Peter) teBogt; as well as granddaughters, Rachael 
and Kimberley Sheppard, Stacy, Susan (Fabian) Hamilton, Emily and Donna 
teBogt; great granddaughters, Taylor and Bronwyn. She is also survived by 
sisters-in-law, Margaret Teasdale, and Ginny (Clyde) Teasdale, and many nieces 
and nephews. Barb was working at the Royal Bank in Wolfville when she met 
Don Teasdale who was an engineer building the hydro power plant at White 
Rock, just below the Westcott family farm. They were married in 1952 and 
moved to Dartmouth the following summer where they lived for fifty years. Most 
summers were spent at the cottage at Evangeline Beach, and after Don passed 
away, Barb moved back to the valley. Barb made a home for her family wherever 
she was, producing feasts for all occasions. One fond memory was the smell of 
baking bread. Once she learned the recipe from her sister Ruth, there was always 
fresh bread. Her bread pans are a treasured inheritance. Her creative energy 
resulted in many hand knit sweaters, mittens and socks, crocheted garments and 
afghans, rug hooking projects, and most importantly quilts for all members of the 
family. Barbara was also an accomplished seamstress, making many tailored 
garments for herself, and for her children. She even taught herself to reupholster 
furniture. There was no textile challenge she wouldn’t take on. 

 
 

Family of Barbara Ann Teasdale (12) & James Archibald McPhee 
 
 

24. Rufus Harold McPhee (Barbara Ann Teasdale3, John2, John1). Born on 27 Jul 1873 in Halifax, NS. 
Rufus Harold died in Halifax, NS, on 25 Jun 1955; he was 81. Buried in Elmsdale Cemetery. 
 
On 9 Jun 1898 when Rufus Harold was 24, he married Ida Laura Young in Bear River, Digby Co., NS. 
Born on 19 Nov 1872 in Goldenville, Guys., NS. Ida Laura died on 13 Jun 1939; she was 66. Buried in 
Elmsdale Cemetery. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Harold William. Born on 5 Apr 1901 in Middle Sackville, NS. Harold William 

died in Halifax NS, on 15 Dec 1952; he was 51. Buried in Fairview Cemetery, 
Halifax. 

 
   On 23 Jul 1923 when Harold William was 22, he married Daisy Irene Weaver in 

Truro, Colchester Co., NS. Born on 24 Feb 1903 in Stewiacke, Col. Co., NS. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 29 

Daisy Irene died in Truro, Colchester Co., NS, on 6 Dec 1976; she was 73. 
 
   d/o John and Susan (Andrews) Weaver. 
 
25. Fulton McPhee (Barbara Ann Teasdale3, John2, John1). Born on 21 Dec 1880 in Halifax, NS. Fulton 
died in Halifax, NS, on 9 Nov 1937; he was 56. Buried in St. Johns Cemetery, Fairview, Halifax. 
 
Mrs. Violet May MacPhee, wife. John J. MacPhee, Halifax, son, informant at death (NSHVS). 
 
Also Margaret May MacPhee, born 24 May 1906, died May 14, 1983 aged 77, St. Johns Fairview. 
 
1911 census Halifax McPhee Fulton 23 Violet 21 Margaret dau 9 Henry son 5. 
 
On 14 Jan 1904 when Fulton was 23, he married Violet May Hunt in Halifax, NS. Born in 1882 in 
Halifax, NS. Violet May died in Halifax, NS, on 5 Nov 1965; she was 83. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Margaret May. Born on 24 May 1906 in Halifax, NS. Margaret May died in 

Halifax, NS, on 14 May 1983; she was 76. 
 
26. Gordon Garfield McPhee (Barbara Ann Teasdale3, John2, John1). Born on 26 Jan 1882 in Halifax. 
Gordon Garfield died in New Westminster, BC, on 25 Dec 1958; he was 76. Buried in Pacific Heritgae 
Cemetery, Burnaby, BC. 
 
Stewart McPhee, brother, Halifax (1933). 
 
Survived by wife, Flossie; daughters, Miss Barbara, at home; Miss Doris; North Bend, Washington, USA; 
brothers, Ervin; Halifax, Nova Scotia; William; Dartmouth, Nova Scotia. 
Reference: "Deaths", The Vancouver Sun, 27 Dec 1958; page 36. 
 
Gordon Garfield married Flossie Mary Sykes. Born on 19 May 1893 in Stratford, Perth County, Ontario. 
Flossie Mary died in North Vancouver, BC, on 22 Nov 1986; she was 93. Buried in Pacific Heritage 
Cemetery, Burnaby. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Ethel Barbara. Born in 1910. Ethel Barbara died in 2000; she was 90. Buried in 

Pacific Heritgae Cemetery, Burnaby. 
  ii. Doris Ruby. Born in 1912. Doris Ruby died in 1985; she was 73. Buried in 

Pacific Heritgae Cemetery, Burnaby. 
 
 

Family of George Addison Teasdale (13) & Florence Theresa Crombe 
 
 

27. Charles Addison Teasdale (George Addison3, John2, John1). Born on 19 Jun 1905 in Nine Mile 
River, Hants Co., NS. Charles Addison died in Antigonish, NS, on 4 Oct 1980; he was 75. 
 
Family also included Lorne, Ken, Jack and Clyde. 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 30 

 
Lorne Charles Teasdale, 1936-1986, Maryvale Cemetery, Antigonish County. 
 
On 13 Aug 1934 when Charles Addison was 29, he married Catherine McLellan in Antigonish, NS. 
Born in 1916. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. William Alexander. Born on 28 Aug 1948 in Antigonish, NS. William 

Alexander died on 9 Feb 2016; he was 67. Buried in St. Ninian’s Cemetery, 
Antigonish. 

 
   It is with heavy hearts we announce the passing of Bill Teasdale, 67, of William's 

Point. Bill passed away peacefully at Cobblestone Cottage, RK MacDonald 
Nursing Home, Feb. 9, 2016. Bill was born in Antigonish on August 28, 1948. 
He was the son of the late Charles and Catherine (MacLellan) Teasdale. Bill was 
a devoted husband, father and grandfather. He truly was a great family man. Bill 
was employed as a bricklayer. Following several years in that trade he worked at 
Teasdale's Mill in North Grant for 25 years. His last working years were spent 
with Vincent J's. Bill was a dedicated volunteer. After serving for many years 
with the Antigonish Lions he was presented with a Life-Membership in 
recognition of outstanding support of the Lions Foundation. He also spent many 
years as a volunteer driver of the Care Van. This job he loved and took great 
pride in helping those who required the service. He also collected for the Arthritis 
Society. Bill and Janie loved to travel. Trips to Burnaby, Calgary, and Boulder to 
welcome grandchildren were some of their greatest memories. Bill's favorite 
vacations were spent at Abaco Island, Bahamas. Bill loved life. He enjoyed 
nature, reading and he was a great storyteller. He enjoyed many trips to town 
with the boys. Excursions up the mountain to Maple Lodge were always a 
highlight. Bill is survived by his wife Janie (MacFarlane), son Jason (Kelly) and 
their girls Ella, Marley and Cassie; daughter Karen (Brad Cook) and their boys 
Ben and Charlie; son Brian (Lindsey) and their boys Ian, Will and Andrew; son 
Kevin (Leah) and their children Clara and Miles. He is also survived by his sister-
in-law Florence (late Lorne), brothers Charlie (Julia), Ken (Kaye), Jack (Gertie), 
and Clyde (Karen), and his mother-in-law Kitty MacFarlane; and many more 
relatives and friends. He was predeceased by his brother Lorne, four brothers in 
infancy, and nephew Donnie Teasdale. 

 
   William Alexander married Janie MacFarlane. 
 31 ii. Charles 
 
28. Murray Douglas Teasdale (George Addison3, John2, John1). Born on 14 Jun 1909 in West Indian 
Road, Hants Co., NS. 
 
Family also included sons Gerald, Murray and Carroll. 
 
On 23 Mar 1933 when Murray Douglas was 23, he married Jessie Aldora Parker in Shubenacadie, 
Hants Co., NS. Born in 1915 in North Salem, Hants Co., NS. 
 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 31 

d/o Edmund Parker and Minnie Clarke 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Sterling D. Born on 20 Jun 1934 in Antigonish, NS. Sterling D. died on 4 Apr 

2007; he was 72. Buried in St. Ninian’s Cemetery, Antigonish. 
 
   Wife Edna Mason, b. Little Dover, Guys. Co., Jan. 1, 1933 - Sept. 26, 1985. 
 
   On April 7, 2023, Colleen Marie Teasdale said goodbye for now to her beloved 

family after a short but courageous battle with lymphoma. For the past three 
months, she finally let others take care of her the way she’s always cared for 
them. Born June 30, 1961 to Frank and Marie MacDonald, Colleen grew up in 
McArras Brook in a large family, where her siblings and cousins were also her 
best friends. When chores were done, days were spent outdoors, often on the 
beaches close by. After graduating from the Cosmetology Program at the 
Stellarton Vocational School in 1982, Colleen spent more than a decade 
practicing as a professional hairdresser. She then devoted the rest of her life to 
managing a business alongside her husband and caring for her family. After they 
got married in 1986, she and Harold built a house and started their family in St. 
Andrews. Colleen led her family with a soft but steady hand. She was incredibly 
proud of her kids and all of their accomplishments, and never missed an 
opportunity to share and celebrate their successes. At the same time, she was 
humble and graceful about her own many talents. She could take on and master 
any DIY project,  never needed tape to expertly paint a room, and seemed to 
make every recipe taste better than everyone else who tried. For decades, Colleen 
and Harold’s home has been a gathering place for family, friends and neighbours 
- whether they were invited or not. Her open door, attentive ears and ability to 
make the most delicious food appear on the table without a moment’s notice 
made it easy for anyone to drop in and feel at home when they needed a friend. 
But of all the company she cherished, every moment she spent with her family 
was her favourite. Whether it was laughing around the dinner table, summers 
camping at Whiddens, or a visit out to the shore, she always found joy in the 
simple things they did together. Over the years, they enjoyed many family 
vacations to places like Mexico, Costa Rica, and Maui. Of all the wonderful 
memories her travels gave her, it was the mishaps and misadventures that kept 
her laughing in the years that followed. Colleen enjoyed the many years she spent 
living in Fort McMurray but cherished one year in particular when all of her 
children moved into their home away from home (as we called it, 410 
Athabasca). It was a year of endless laughter, backyard parties on beautiful 
northern summer nights and more shenanigans than she could roll her eyes at. 
Colleen was outwardly poised and secretly silly. Never wanting to be the centre 
of attention, in a boisterous room she could most often be found making a joke 
off to the side or quietly giggling to herself until tears streamed down her face. 
Uncontrollable bouts of laughter made it harder for her to breathe than the cancer 
ever could. She will be dearly missed by all those who sought the comfort and 
warmth of her company. She is survived and forever loved by her husband, 
Harold, daughters Alicia (Greg Oicle), Miranda (Logan Hilliard), son, Bradley, 
sisters, Anne (Jim) Clarke, Hamilton, ON; Marion (John) MacEachern, McArras 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 32 

Brook; Betty MacDonald, Antigonish; brothers, Donnie, North Grant; Angus 
(Jean), McArras Brook; Stuart (Elaine), Lismore; Lawrence (Shelly), Barney’s 
River; her twin brother Carl (Sheila), McArras Brook; many in-laws, and beloved 
nieces and nephews. She was predeceased by her daughter, Melissa, dear mother, 
Marie, father, Frank, brother, Kevin, sister-in-law Marlene, brother-in-law 
Sterling, father-in-law Sterling, and mother-in-law Edna. Visitation will be 
held Wednesday, April 12th from 2-4pm and 6-8pm at MacIsaac Funeral Home, 
61 Pleasant St., Antigonish. Funeral Mass will be held Thursday, April 13th at 
11:00am in St. Andrews Church, St Andrews, burial in the parish cemetery. 

 
  ii. Roy “Lowell”. Born in 1940. Roy “Lowell” died on 18 Jul 2023; he was 83. 
 
   Teasdale, Roy "Lowell", 83, 0f Lower West River, Antigonish Co passed away at 

St Martha’s Regional Hospital on July 18, 2023. Born in Tracadie, Antigonish Co 
he was a son of the late Murry D. and Jessie Aldora Jean (Parker) Teasdale. A 
leap year baby , proud of his youth, dad worked as a trucker for his parents 
company, Teasdale Transfer. He later had his own trucks with his wife Isabel, he 
drove for Eastern Dairyfoods and Scotsburn Dairy, Lowell’s great love was 
music, especially hearing many of his relatives play and sing, with house parties 
being a long time tradition, giving us tunes on the piano and accordian. One of 
Lowell and Isabel’s hobbies was to park on Main St and talk with the locals. 
Lowell seemed to know everyone, an amazing memory of their 
parentage.  Lowell and Isabel enjoyed bringing R.K. Nursing Home residents to 
weekly mass, they loved to go camping throughout the maritimes. Everyone was 
his friend even the ones he hadn’t met yet. Always had something good to say 
about everyone. Survived by his wife Isabel Janet (Smith) Teasdale, daughter 
Marlene (Gerrit) Groenenberg, Lower West River, and their children, Leo 
Groenenberg (Stephanie) and Sarah (Ryan) Jenkins and great grandson, Parker 
Jenkins; son, Lowell Jr. Teasdale (Amber Peters), Ottawa, and their children, 
Jordan and Jessica Teasdale; and brothers:Gerald (Monica), West River and 
Murray (Mary), Dunmore. Predeceased by brothers: Stirling Sr. and Carroll. 

 
 

Family of Amos Edward Teasdale (14) & Victoria Albertina Carlsson 
 
 

29. Leona Frances Teasdale (Amos Edward3, Robert2, John1). Born on 20 Feb 1910 in 
Westbourgh, Worcester, Massachusetts. Leona Frances died in Swansboro, North Carolina, on 
24 Aug 1990; she was 80. 
 
Leona Frances married Harry L. Dean. 
 
They had one child: 
  i. Sharon. Born on 11 Sep 1935 in Cohoes, Albany, New York. Sharon died 

on 11 Mar 1999; she was 63. 
 
 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 33 

30. Frank Amos Teasdale (Amos Edward3, Robert2, John1). Born on 8 Jan 1915 in Westboro, Mass. 
Frank Amos died in Worcester, Mass., on 3 Mar 1994; he was 79. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Westborough, MA. 
 
Family also included son Carl (wife Gayle). 
 
In 1942 when Frank Amos was 26, he married Marjorie Phyllis Gates. Born on 10 Mar 1922 in 
Westbourgh, Worcester, Massachusetts. Marjorie Phyllis died in Westborough, MA, on 2 Jul 1994; she 
was 72. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Richard. Born on 8 Nov 1945 in Camp Lejune, North Carolina. Richard died in 

Simpsonville, South Carolina, on 13 Oct 2009; he was 63. Buried in Cannon 
Memorial Park. 

 
   Richard Frank Teasdale, 63, of Simpsonville passed away on Tuesday October 

13, 2009. He was the husband of Linda Sizemore Teasdale. Born at Camp Lejune 
N.C., he was the son of the late Frank Amos Teasdale and Marjorie Gates 
Teasdale. Richard served his country in the United States Air Force, was a 
Vietnam Veteran, life time member of the VFW and was employed by Michelin. 
In addition to his wife of 40 years, he is survived by one daughter Tracy Nicole 
Turner and her husband Trace, one grandson Trenton Aaron Turner, one 
granddaughter Tatum Nicole Turner all of Pensacola Fla., one brother Carl 
Teasdale and his wife Gayle, one sister Christine McNulty and her husband Paul 
all of Westborough Mass. 

 
   Richard married Linda Lee Sizemore. I communicated with Linda Teasdale 

in 2001. 
 
  ii. Christine L. 
 
   Christine L. married Paul McNulty. Born on 14 Feb 1952. Paul died in 

Westborough, MA, on 17 Oct 2024; he was 72. 
 
   Paul R. McNulty, 72, of Westborough, passed away peacefully on Thursday, 

October 17, 2024, at home surrounded by his loving family. He was the husband 
of Christine L. (Teasdale) McNulty. Born in Troy, NY, he was the of the late 
Harold and Barbara (Film) McNulty. He was raised and educated in 
Schaghticoke, NY and was a graduate of Northeastern University. Championing 
Public Health for 34 years, Paul was the first Director of Public Health for the 
Town of Westborough. Continuing his dedication to Public Service, Paul proudly 
represented the town as President of the Massachusetts Environmental Health 
Association, where he used his role to help shape and protect the environment 
around us. Paul had a passion for the ocean and fishing every chance he could 
get. His seemingly unlimited skill set, knowledgebase and wide range of hobbies 
always kept him busy and always learning. As an accomplished avid Amateur 
Radio Operator (N1KRC), Paul has logged tens of thousands of contacts from 
around the world. He has received thousands of QSL Cards from all over the 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 34 

globe, celebrating successful contacts. In addition to his wife he is survived by 
two children, Margaret V. McNulty of W. Springfield and Frank A. McNulty of 
Westborough: one brother, David L. McNulty and his wife, Cathy, of Malta, NY. 
May you have green grass and high tides forever. We all love you so very much. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fifth Generation  
-------------------------------------------------- 

Family of Charles Addison Teasdale (23) & Catherine McLellan 
 
 

31. Charles Teasdale (Charles Addison4, George Addison3, John2, John1). 
 
Family also includes daughters Katherine (Mike Meuse), Windsor; Carol Anne (Greg MacDougall), 
Antigonish; Angela (Gerard Chiasson), Antigonish; Ruth (Steve Foster), Antigonish; Laura (Steve 
Paglia), Knowlton, QC; and Michelle (Lyle Chychum), Edmonton, AB (2016). 
 
Charlie (Charles D. Teasdale) is a forester & retired sawyer/owner of Teasdale’s Pulp & Lumber. He has 
always loved world travel and outdoor adventure including hiking, skating & four-wheeling. He is a 
passionate amateur historian and tradition keeper, often called upon to help families find the homesteads 
of their ancestors. He believes the sharing of stories keeps his large family close and strong. 
  
He was a member of the Woodlot Owners Association and Christmas Tree Board and was an early 
pioneer or sustainable forestry practices. He helped found the 4 Valleys Fire Department and Meals on 
Wheels and he is still an active volunteer in the church community and Knights of Columbus. 
  
His current (2024) project is converting his former lumber mill into a venue for concerts and cultural 
events. 
 
 
Former Lumber Mill in North Grant Transitions to Performance Space 
Aug 21, 2023  
 
A former working lumber mill that operated for about 50 years in North Grant, Antigonish County is 
being repurposed into a performance space. The building is being renovated by local actor, director, 
playwright and musician Laura Teasdale and her father Charlie on their family property. Laura Teasdale 
says it all began when her father agreed to sell all the lumber mill equipment to a Pictou County 
resident.  She says the transformation began after the equipment was removed. Teasdale says there are a 
number of possibilities for the space. There’s room for outdoor concerts which could be moved indoors in 
case of inclement weather,  family gatherings such as weddings, improv nights, classes, and music 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 35 

lessons. Teasdale says the facility now has charitable status which will be helpful for fund-
raising.  Teasdale says the goal is to make the space very affordable for those who want to use it. 
 
In 1960 Charles married Julia Wallace. 
 
They had the following children: 
  i. Donald. Born on 1 Nov 1960. Donald died on 31 Jan 2016; he was 55. 
 
   Teasdale, Donald James, 55, Marshy Hope. The bottom fell out of our world 

when Donnie died at home suddenly on January 31, 2016. Born Nov 1, 1960 he 
was the son of Charles and Julia (Wallace) Teasdale. Donnie had a great zest for 
life. He loved music, heading up to the camp with friends, and especially sharing 
his life and his memories with his precious grandchildren. He will be greatly 
missed by his S.F. Dog, Butter. He will be sadly missed by his parents as well as 
the love of his life Heather Napier, his daughters, Christena (Dave Tellum) and 
Stacy (Peter MacDonald); Alix, who was like a daughter; and son Richard, all of 
Antigonish; Grandchildren, Mia, Miah, Taylor, Ailish, and Josiah; sisters 
Katherine (Mike Meuse), Windsor; Carol Anne (Greg MacDougall), Antigonish; 
Angela (Gerard Chiasson), Antigonish; Ruth (Steve Foster), Antigonish; Laura 
(Steve Paglia), Knowlton, QC; and Michelle (Lyle Chychum), Edmonton, Albt.; 
as well as many uncles, aunts, nieces, and nephews. Predeceased by his 
grandparents, Charles and Catherine Teasdale and James "Mack" and Mabel 
Wallace; and uncles, Lorne Teasdale and Cecil Wallace. 

  



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 36 

 
Index  

 
Baldrey  
 Stephen spouse of child of 5 
Bell  
 Willis Milton Boutwell spouse of child of 20 
Blakely  
 Bertha May spouse of child of 16 
Blois  
 Mary Anne parent of spouse of 3 
Boright  
 Walter E. child of 17 
 William W. spouse of 17 
Bruce  
 Bertha May child of 16 
 George Emerson child of 16 
 Kenneth Alton child of 16 
 Lillian Sarah child of 16 
 William Emerson spouse of 16 
Carlsson  
 Victoria Albertina spouse of 14 
Chaisson  
 Clarence Henry spouse of child of 20 
Clark  
 James “Douglas” child of 15 
 Roy Havelock child of 15 
Clarke  
 Alice Beatrice child of 15 
 Edith Mildred child of 15 
 Elsie child of 15 
 Everett child of 15 
 Florence child of 15 
 Harriet Mary child of 15 
 James Alexander spouse of 15 
 Margaret Ellen child of 15 
 Norman child of 15 
Clow  
 Mary “Ann” parent of spouse of 8 
Corkum  
 Margaret Elizabeth spouse of child of 5 
Creighton  
 Marina Bertha spouse of 22 
Crombe  
 Charles Fenton spouse of child of 15 
 Florence Theresa spouse of 13 
Croucher  
 Emily spouse of child of 6 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 37 

Davies  
 William B. S. spouse of child of 9 
Dawe  
 Mary spouse of child of 12 
Dean  
 Harry L. spouse of 29 
 Sharon child of 29 
Dolliver  
 Rebecca Jane spouse of child of 5 
Donald  
 Christina spouse of child of 3 
Dyke  
 Doris Evelyne spouse of child of 23 
Egglestone  
 Barbara spouse of 1 
Embling  
 James B. spouse of child of 4 
Fitzpatrick  
 Emeline spouse of 10 
Fleet  
 Dalziel Lowell spouse of child of 13 
Flemming  
 Rev. David spouse of 19 
 Helen Mair child of 19 
 Horace William child of 19 
 James William parent of spouse of 19 
 Rev. John Teasdale child of 19 
 Lloyd child of 19 
Forbes  
 Shirley Ann spouse of child of 23 
Fraser  
 Jessie spouse of 8 
 Sarah spouse of 4 
 William parent of spouse of 8 
Fulton  
 Elma Mary spouse of 23 
Gates  
 Marjorie Phyllis spouse of 30 
Gordon  
 Kenneth Wathen spouse of child of 19 
Grant  
 Emily spouse of 11 
Heath  
 Clara Melissa spouse of child of 6 
Howe  
 Doris spouse of child of 17 
Hunt  
 Violet May spouse of 25 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 38 

Isnor  
 Carrie May spouse of child of 12 
Jadis  
 Alice Margaret Frances child of 5 
 Charles Lennox child of 5 
 Elizabeth child of 5 
 John Reuben child of 5 
 Maria child of 5 
 Peter Hall spouse of 5 
 Peter Hall child of 5 
 Sarah child of 5 
 William child of 5 
Jost  
 Sarah E. spouse of 7 
Kellough  
 Emma Beatrice spouse of child of 15 
 Josephine Alexandra spouse of child of 15 
King  
 Grace Helen spouse of child of 12 
Leslie  
 Isabel spouse of child of 19 
Letteney  
 Frederick Morrison spouse of child of 7 
Lingley  
 Charles R. spouse of child of 8 
Lively  
 Nelson spouse of child of 4 
MacFarlane  
 Janie spouse of child of 27 
MacKenzie  
 Jean spouse of 20 
Maloney  
 Katherine A. spouse of 8 
McDougall  
 Daniel "Duncan" parent of spouse of 3 
 Sarah spouse of 3 
McLellan  
 Catherine spouse of 27 
McLeod  
 Jessie spouse of 10 
McNulty  
 Paul spouse of child of 30 
McPhee  
 Burton child of 12 
 Clifford child of 12 
 Doris Ruby child of 26 
 Erwin child of 12 
 Ethel child of 12 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 39 

 Ethel Barbara child of 26 
 Fulton 25 
 Gordon Garfield 26 
 Harold William child of 24 
 James Archibald spouse of 12 
 John parent of spouse of 12 
 Margaret May child of 25 
 Rufus Harold 24 
 Sarah Ann spouse of child of 4 
 Stewart child of 12 
 William J. child of 12 
Miller  
 Marion Lillian spouse of child of 19 
Mills  
 Bernard B. spouse of child of 7 
Morrison  
 Augusta Ann parent of spouse of 19 
Mosher  
 George W. spouse of child of 6 
Munroe  
 Annie Lea spouse of child of 12 
Parker  
 Jessie Aldora spouse of 28 
Phinney  
 June Louise spouse of child of 21 
Pike  
 Flora Louise spouse of child of 18 
Piper  
 Ernest Perkins child of 18 
 Harry Moulton spouse of 18 
 Irving Neil child of 18 
Redmond  
 Blanche A. spouse of 21 
Robart  
 Clyde Hasting spouse of child of 15 
Scott  
 Mary Jane parent of spouse of 12 
Silver  
 Cassie spouse of child of 5 
 Sarah C. spouse of 9 
Simmons  
 George H. spouse of child of 5 
Sizemore  
 Linda Lee spouse of child of 30 
Smith  
 Lloyd Preston spouse of child of 16 
Stead  
 Richard spouse of child of 5 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 40 

Sykes  
 Flossie Mary spouse of 26 
Taylor  
 Miles Harvey spouse of child of 16 
Teasdale  
 Ada child of 4 
 Albert child of 6 
 Alice Augusta child of 7 
 Amos Edward 14 
 Annie Adelia 18 
 Barbara Ann 12 
 Barbara E. child of 3 
 Beatrice Elizabeth child of 14 
 Burtis Judd child of 8 
 Charles 31 
 Charles Addison 27 
 Christine L. child of 30 
 Christopher child of 1 
 Christopher 10 
 Clyde 23 
 Clyde Fulton child of 23 
 Cornelius child of 6 
 Donald child of 23 
 Donald child of 31 
 Dorothy May child of 13 
 Duncan A. 9 
 Elinor C. child of 22 
 Elisabeth (Bessie) Salome child of 4 
 Elizabeth child of 6 
 Elsie Grant child of 11 
 Elsie “Jean” child of 13 
 Elsie M. child of 8 
 Emma Alice child of 3 
 Emmeline Margaret child of 21 
 Eric Gordon child of 21 
 Ernest Gordon child of 13 
 Ernest Lee 22 
 Ethel Winnifred child of 9 
 Flora child of 20 
 Florence Edna child of 8 
 Frank Amos 30 
 George child of 1 
 George Addison 13 
 George Henry child of 3 
 Gordon Parker child of 23 
 Harriet Mary 19 
 Hattie Bramwell child of 8 
 Helen Stanley child of 11 
 Isaac child of 1 
 Isaac 11 



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 41 

 Jane (Jenny) 5 
 John 1 
 John 4 
 Rev. John James 7 
 Joseph 3 
 Laura child of 31 
 Laura Douglas child of 9 
 Laurie Redmond child of 21 
 Leila Ada child of 7 
 Lelia Jean child of 20 
 Leona Frances 29 
 Lorne Edwin 21 
 Lucy Ann 16 
 Mabel Beatrice child of 9 
 Margaret Elizabeth child of 23 
 Margaret Ellen (Maggie) child of 6 
 Margaret Jane child of 3 
 Mary Ann child of 1 
 Mary Ann child of 3 
 Mary “Jane” child of 4 
 Mary Melinda 17 
 Murray Douglas 28 
 Richard child of 30 
 Robert 6 
 Roy “Lowell” child of 28 
 Ruth Elspeth child of 13 
 Sarah 15 
 Sarah Eleanor child of 20 
 Sterling D. child of 28 
 Thomas 2 
 Thomas Christopher 20 
 William child of 1 
 William Alexander child of 27 
 William F. child of 8 
 William “John” child of 4 
 William John 8 
Terry  
 Joseph C. spouse of child of 3 
Urquhart  
 Albert Warren spouse of child of 13 
VanHauten  
 Susan Elizabeth spouse of child of 18 
Vitale  
 Nicholas W. spouse of child of 15 
Wallace  
 Julia spouse of 31 
Walsh  
 Eliza Baker spouse of child of 5 
Weaver  



The Teasdale Family of Nova Scotia 

Page 42 

 Daisy Irene spouse of child of 24 
Wells  
 Fred Pierce spouse of child of 15 
Westcott  
 Barbara spouse of child of 23 
Wilson  
 John spouse of child of 6 
 Sarah spouse of 6 
Young  
 Ida Laura spouse of 24 
 


